
III.     MISCELLANEOUS     FILE 



KiBCsUaneous Informition: 

95-ApproT«d lease for Maryland Coraalaaion Unlfona 
Laws-Keyner Bldg.-JSAO. 

96-Not interestad in property "RiTarsdale". 
]97-Appro»«d disposal property Water Pollution Control 

'  Coiiimi»»ion-901.76. 
|98-County Jails:- Approved rec. Dept. Public laprove- 

ments for repairs and allocation of amounts 
totaling t68,725.00 under Cahpt. 761 of 4ct» 
of 1945, from Mael. ife-ltem 43. 

199-Approved allotment 194.9 Emerg. Fund for State Fuel 
Coordinator-!509.53 for expenses to end year. 

lOO-ApproTed allotment (450. from 1949 Baerg. Fund to 
Mac. #2-IteD 48, for work on painting "'Washington, 
Lafayette & Tench Tilghmm", 6-7- 

[ Id-ApproTed State Fair Board leaae-TowBon-1 yr. from 
July 1, 1949-4900. 6-7-J 

4-8-49 
k-S-K9 

4-8-49 

6-7-49 

6-7-49 

50 

64- 
65 



AAC - 1 

Isappr. rental of State Offices to AAC 

Minutes of 

3-1*2-58 n3 HA 



ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR HIGHER EDUCATION 

Detailed budget for $25,000 appropriation, 1964 

See Board of Public Works 

2-3-64 17  489 



COWGSSIQN OS AGING 

(Agency) 
MISCELLANEOUS 

l>«t«     Vol.      9mum 

Appr.  to remove from inventory misc.  items 5-15-51 
^      $10,000 GEF operating exp.t supplementing salary Exec.Dir. 10-3-63 

subj.approval State Law Dept. 
Denied 10-3-63 allotment on advice of State Law Dept.         . 11-12-63 

vis 
V17 384 

i09 



jitCE ACADEMY Minutes 

sae BPW, Amendments 7-6-60 VIS  136 
Appr. plaque to show contribution no additional expense to State     2-13-61 

"''   to ooniply with specifications for standard plaque, no extra cost 3-I4-6I     398 
11   drawing for plaque a-5-61 



lAgencyj 

Miscellaneous 
s. Thelma M. urispell terminated employment on l-31-(_       clma 

ancaster to continue half-time k  hrs. 5 days a week 

•>pr. to remove from inventory, misc.items 
do. 

Date  Vol.  Page 

2-13-61  VIS 

7-3-63  V17 
8-8-63 

359 

304 
342 



ANNAPOLIS FINE ARTS FESTIVAL FOUNDATION 

Denied use of Stokes Store (part of Shaw House);bldg.poor condi- 11-12-63 V17  398- 
tion 

Appr. holding formal ball in lobby of State House 5-22-65; trial 11-10-64  18 284 
basis, not a precedent 



AKNE ARUNDEL COUNTY JAIL 

City asked  Bd.Pub.Wks to recommend locating jail outside 
City of Annapolis.  Bd.Pub.Wks should not be involved in 
local controversy. 

Date   Vol.  Pac 

12-9-63  17 



t OF jfljmtes 6f 

see DPI 9-6-60    VIS 
Appr.  to pay to City from Budget Supt. of Public aa<igs.  & Grounds 10-5-tO 

lor fiscal year beginning 7-1-61 in lieu of Taxes: 
Sewer Service >3j365. 
Fire Protection #5,670. 
Trash Collection jg^gg. 

Total        il'i.tk) 
lieferred action on request to install parking meters 
Hatter of  paving State Circle,finnapolis related to St.Rds.Comm. 
Declined increase appropriation Sewer Service 
Bd.Pub.Wks.opposed to 7 story Office Bldg. 

on former site of St.Martin's Lutheran Church;  urged H.& C.C. 
and Zoning Bd.to do all possible to prohibit its erection 

Hammond Harwood House Asso.  opposed to 7 story bldg.on Francis St.   12-9-63 
Made request to advance $33,000 towards cost of repair of State        11-13-62 

Circle.  Agreemt.to be worked out wherein State Roads 
Comm.will take over responsibility for maintenance of  it. 

flppr.  new lease bet.State Roads Comm.and City of Annapolis as lessor 11-10- 
covering State Circle,  99 yrs.from 11-1-64 $l.p.a.  n±ty agreed 
to pay cost of black-topping in repaving. 

Page 

201, 

12-15-60 305 
8-8-63 V17 
9-9-63 3S2 

10-3-63 



Attorney General to coordinate investigations to determine nonetaiy 
losses of various agencies sustained by electrical manufacturers 

2-13-61 VIS 

£age 

365 



COMMISSION 
 (KgKcy)  

Miscellaneous 

Appr. write-off J20. accounts receivable 

Date  Vol. Page 

2-8-60 ml 



Appr. loan of ahip model  to Colonial Dames of America for Exhibit 
State cannot prove clear title. Case: State of Md. v. Louise 

Magruder dismissed. Drtr.State Library to offer Miss 
Magruder or Mr. John Dernoga (said to be owner of ship 
models) $75. for restoration of models. Models might be 
displayed at Md. Pavillion, New York World's Fair 1964-5 

Miss Magruder reluctant to return ship models to the State 

12-15-60 715 305 
6-17-53 V17   26! 

9-9-63 



ART COMMISSIOK,  MARYLAND Date Vol. Page 
lAgtacy) 

Miscellaneous 7-10-61 16 
53    1 

See Dept.   of Public  Improvements 8-15-61 
8-8-63 17 326 



ART COMMISSION  
OCpncjTJ 

Miscellaneous 
Bill to be introduced next Session to establish Coianission 

Date      voi.     f&se 

U-7-«)   V15     259 



OEF for preparation of topographic 

tlnu Ma >i       * age 

-c 
2-13-62 
3-16-62 

V16 273 
309 

8-1-63 
9-9-63 

V17 315 
350 

/LiSAThAUUE ISIAND 

see Uept. Forosta i Farks, l«nd. 
Deferred action on allocation *22,773- 

map. Maps conpleted by U.S. Coast it ueodetic service 
Confirmed allocation ^22,773. OEF for topographic survey. Maps by 

U.S. Coast k Ueodetic service not sufficient. 
Comraittee apptd.-arrange pub.hearings re.developmt. Rssa.Island 
Summary Gov's.statement re: development of fissa.Island: 

1) State able to develop isl.without Fed,assistance 
2) State's time table allows immediate beach protection & 

developmt.of State Park (Fed.Govmt.delay subj.action 
National Congress. 

3) Substantial area already in State ownership;will be 
developed as to needs of Md.citizens 

4) Gen.Assembly approved & authorized construe.of bridge to isl.; 
addl.land can be acquired North of State Park. Dept.of Interior 
to acquire part not acquired by Md. Worcester Co.should be re- 
lieved of confribution twd.cost of bridge; State will pay Wor- 
cester Co.sum equal to real estate leases County will lose for a 
4 yr.period because of Fed.ownership of Island. 

Letters reed.re developmt.flssateague Island.Governor stated position 4-1-64 
of State unchanged; no action necessary at this time. 

See Dept.of Forests and Parks, Construction 8-11-64 
Request by Edw.P.Phillips, South Pt.Ferry Co. sale 2 ferry boats 9-14-64 

to State, $20,000. BPW directed counsel SRC investigate further 



IATLANTIC OCEAN ESTATES Minutes of fage 

|Corporation applied to U.S.Artny Engineers oonceming bulkheads and     1-20-58 V13 319 
lagoons at Ocean City. State only concerned as far as fill Is 
going to be used from 3 unused little islands. i>ept. Tidewater Fish, 
flopt. Hesearch & iiducation have no future plans with these Islands. 

Ho objections to building bulkheads and lagoons 3-10-58    3i«8 



Baltimore Are* Survival Plan Comaittee Minutes of  Page 

ippr. report about compensation to State employees during Jan. 1957 
"   report as above for Feb. and "ar. 1957 

No slices in April 1957 

2-11-57 V13 12 
U-8-57     62 
5-28-57    107 

Baltimore Hetropolltan Area Study- 

see BP.» 9-»-61 V16 118 
Appr. employment oontr. basis ! Stephen D. Moaea Executive Director 

£Ul,000. P.a. - Florence A. McGinley secretary 45»UOO, p.a. 
n   additional employee Kuth Wolf rtosenthal *3i380. p.a. 
"   payment 122,120. for operating expenses 

*27,980. for salaries 
1963 Budget 06.03.00.22.12 

11-1       167 

12-11-a.        209 
7-5-62      U36 



. p«yio»nt $13,750 Budget 1950 Miso. Approprlafciona #2 item 
$13,750 for Spool; try Prograa 

M.-.f na #2 itaai 33 

. Aporopriatioi 
n 

10-li- 
1 U-SO 

Dpriations #2 item It 

iopment Bureau 
JJort ^velopnient, ^ paid rest 



BkhT I OF Minutes of 

Appr. interest of State that Ordinance 1082 for Urban Kenowal 3-1^-61    715      398 
Project #1 Ht.rtoyal-Freemont Area to be passed in present form 

Report re.location,   site cost,  new morgue;proposed  participation    9-9-63    V17      351 
$30,000 

[Confusion about location of new morgue 12-31-63 465 
Appr.   space 2100 Guilford Ave..Baltimore for Urban Rehabilitation 2-3-64 500 

work,  2 yrs rent free,  cooperative basis 
See University of Maryland as to site for the City Morgue p.28 3-17-64    V18      1 



m 
BALTIMORE  JUNIOR RSSOCIRTION OF COMMERCE Date 

No action on request for $3,000 to send representatives to  9-9-63 
to 50 States in effort to bring 1966 Nat1.Convention of 
Junior Assos.to Baltimore. Recommendation of Dept.of Eco- 
nomic Developmt. requested 

Denied above request;but if Convention will come to Balto. 11-12-63 
$3,000 will be made available for expenses. 

351 

398- 



BRLTIMORE METROPOLITAN AREB STUDY COMMM, „.,.,  „„, 
(Agency) 

LEASES AKD kGUOtanS 

Appr. termination, Ten Light St. Corp.lessor, 1628 Md.Natl.Bk.  8-8-62  17 
Bldg. - one-half space 

Appr. inventory transfer of office equipmt. to: Dept.of Forests  3-17-64 19 
& Parks $2,383.66; State Office Bldg.,Balto. $57.50; 
Dept. of Budget and Procurement $453.22, itemized in inven- 
tory of BPW. 

330 

24 



BALTIMORE MUSEUM OF ART 

Director of Museum, appr-.ached State for funds to purchase works 8-11-64 18 
of art to display therein. BPW felt policy should be 
established; State has no financial responsibility or 
control there; each member and Secy, to make effort to 
secure info, for Legislature or Legislative Council. 

180 



faS aUJaKUia QT ART 
Approwa  bill for »30. for transporting portrait 
Washington.  Lafayatte 4: Tilghraan at Yorktown 
back to Annapolis 

Klnutas of     paga 

April  11,1939      246 



ance 

"        payment •50,000. O6.O3.OO.l6 9-16-57 V13 
see BPW, Amendments 10-28-S8 Vli, 37 

Appr.  i2S>000. GKF 1960 u-15-59 192 
"        i2S,000. GEF 1961 U-l^-60 vis 12 
"        <25,000. GEF 1962 U-5-61 
Association coulu liquidate  i96,0O0. deficit of prior years and *33.000.6-12-61 yi6 7    | 

deficit season just ended,  estate would contribute additional 
•25,000.  to liquidate completely deficit season 1961 

see BPW 22 
see BPW - j-kl 125 
Appr. payment 450,000. appropriation 1963 3-13-62 a69 

confirmed  paymt.$50,000  - 06.03.00.16 4-1-64 vie 34 
"      Association placing on sale in State Office Bldgs.,Balto. 7-1-64 

books of. o-mpons $5.  each.  Consult Supt.of Bldgs.for details 



Date  Vol.  Page 
BflLTIMQRE URBAN RENEWAL AND HOUSING AGENCY 

(KgSTcyJ 

Miscellaneous 

fippr. to redesignate Lot No. 11 Mount Royal Renewal Area to pri- --10-62  17   1 
vate redevelopers 

State Planning Dept. to submit request for first refusal on Lot 
No. 9 presently occupied by Western Md.Dairy and to be 
cleared in next year or two 

See University of i        Baltimore Schools 5-9-63       22 



DPI ana Sept. Forests i ^arks to investigate conditions 10-5-60 VIS 
Conditions round not as bad as reported by Bait. County iand Acquisltiotill-7-60 

oureau. Hilitaiy Deptf in charge of maintenance. So final action 
on permanent maintenance 

Battle Acre (Monuiaent for soldiers killed in 1B12) part of North Point 2-13-61 
Battle Ground shall be repaired and maintained by State floads Comission 
and retained by the State 

Appr. State ooads Commission to establish roadside pafckbut is not able 12-11-61 V16 
to do restoration work. DPI will do that 

see BPW 3-16-62 
Appr. contr. Thomas E. Carroll & Son, Inc. restoration ilO,51S.5S. 

DPI to arrange for proper re-dedication cereaoiQr. State Hoads Comission 
to be responsible for maintenance 

see BPW .-62 
Appr. payment blue prints iS.kO   06.03.00.12-08 
"   $32.  allotment QEF for plaque 
"   change oraer Thomas E. Carroll i Son GEF (no Amount Oiiren)        -62 
,,   p^rment of plaque 06.10.00.03-08 (no amount given) -62 

228 
259 

365 

223 

320 
327 

i 3u9 
352 



I BEAR CKEEfC, Bridge over 

Deed and Resolution for Bait. County Revenue Authorliy to build and 
maintain toll bridge across Bear Creek at Patapsco Neck 

Minutes of  Pay 

6-9-58 V13 417 



BIACKISTON'S ISLAHD (fonaerly St.  CleHient' 
BLAKISTONE 

Island) Minutes or 

State agreed to accept ownership 2-13-61      V15 
referred action on plans for development as Historic Shrine until -61      716 

property has been transferred to State 
Appr.  to acquire title and appropriate money to take oare of erosion       11-13-61 

problems est.  cost ^101,000, 
aeviewid application for Public Park, Public iiocreational Area,  Historic 12-11-61 

Monument and Conservation of rfildlife 
Deed will be received from Fed. Oo.ernnent appr, for wildlife conservation 6-11-62 

DPI to handle acquisition and look into problem of restoration 
and suitable ceremony to mark State's iicquisition 

flppt.Rummel.Klepper & Kahl,beach erosion control.Fee-Type B.GCL'ej  It.l    8-8-6J 

Above fee changed to Type C 
Dept.Pub.Impr.  to be reimbursed,  GCL'63 Item l(M-l)  $11.20 

Rec'd deed with "Revertive Clause" from Fed.Govmt. 
Appr.  contr.  Martin G.   Imbach,  beach erosion control,  fee Rummel 

Kldpper  & Kahl  $88,874     "GCL 1963 item 1 
Appr.  change order #1,  Martin G.Irabach,  $6,915.77,  Rummel,Klepper 

& Kahl  $344.07:   GC L 1963 item 1-  $1,846.37  Imbach,   $175.40 Ruinmel 
Klepper & Kahl;   06.03.00.12  -  $5,069.40 168.67       " 

"        transfer GEF $5,238.07 to BPW budget to cover above paymts. 

Page 

365 
96 

223 

V17 317 
11-12-65 396 
12-9-63 442 

11-13- 
6-16-64 

10-6-64 



Mnutes of 

Permit to dredge sand and gravel frora Potomac itlver has to be clear     6-9-58    V13 -,20 
with iJtate of Md. 

Haappr. permit to remove sand and gravel from Potomac Kiver 2-16-59    Vlij 152 



B a 
State-aidBd rather than i.tion.  James  R.Eamur.ds 
retained as architect.  Project will be advised by DPI 

loks Tate,  Inc.  fee Jaraer 
5 item lUi balance 

school, 
,000. niade availabl' item Hilt 

31,3S1.75 necessary 



MRRYLAND WORKSHOP FOR THE BLIND 
(Agencyj 

Date  Vol.  Page 

Miscellaneous 

Appr. contr.John I.Vandegrift Co. $165,840: GCL 1963 item 4    4-1-64 
$139,284.75, GCL 1964 item 2 $13,500, Misc.fleet.#711 
$13,055.25. Constr.of workshop at Cumberland (appr.3-17-64) 
Report recd.Md.Wkshop has dep. in Misc.fleet.$13,055.25 to cover 
ventilating and aircondition.,paint spray booth, fire alarm system. 
Therefore this adjustment was approved, 

flppr. snack bar Guilford flve.,Baltimore, bldg.,to be supervised in 10-6-64 
installing by Supt.,Balto.State Office Bldgs. Estimated 
cost of project $5,000. State policy to request annual 
appropria.from Gen.Assembly for Md.Workshop for the Blind, 
any subsidy in setting up canteen reduces their annual appropri. 

18 40-41 

269 



' WORKSHOP FOH THE BUND. kisceUaneous 

tand in State Office Bldg. 
Disappr. alteration vending stand in State Office Bldg. 
irmr.  electric steam machine for Vern 

rete Pile Co. I JJJj 
vailable i 

See State Office Bldg. Annaapolis and Bait, "enilng stands 
State Office Bldg. Annapolis , Misc. ^ending stands 

oontr. 

o, fe< 

9« at Strickland 

IS 

10-1-51 
6-12-52 

14-13-aj 
6-l>55 

10 

order Colwill Const: 
.:., Ealt. 



Date 

oving i- -11-56 

(Agency) 

- 
item 115 

WB   115 
contr. William A.Reed ?   Son seeding act.  Strickl 

i US 
paynent Knecht & Maxwell plans for grounds *330. GCL 19SJ| item 115 6-19-57 
contr. Valley landscape Co. fee Inecht 4 «ax»all plantinK CiiSO. 

OCL 19Sli item U5 
I Retirement Oden L.Tall no responsibility of BPVf 

see State Office Bldg., Annapolis 
see State Office Bldg., Annapolis and BaltliBre 
Appr.  reverted to Annuity Bond Fund i278.62 GCL 195ti item 115 
Denied rquest for #3»598.  to establish Canteen In Court of Appeals 
see Supt. o< Public Biuldings 4 Orounda, Misc. 
see State Office Bldg., Bait. Canteen for Old OW Bldg. 
Appr.   apptnnt.  S.Russ Minter for workshop in Cumberland,  fee Type B 

GCL 1963 item 4 
"       contr.  Penniman & Browne $465.25 GCL 1963 item 4 

"        John I.  Vandegrift Co.,workshop in Cumberland 
$165,840,   flat fee S.Russ Minter   (chang. yoe B) 
$139,284.75 GCL 1963 item 4;   $15,000  GCL 1964  ite^ 
$11,555.25 Misc.fleet.#711 

Vol. 

V13 13* 

1&.1^57 
U-a-58 

*&% 
6-6-60 

a»7 
335 

Via 288 
It ii32 

7-5-62 
B,   6-17- 264 

2-3-64 
3-17 



te. desiring his ai»ploy»«« covered by blanket bond in stead of 
individual or soheidule fern are to submit request to BPH 

llinutes of 

li-8-lj9   V8   39 



Officials k Employees Hlnutaa of   Va& 

|l- Question of Continuation Certificatoa (Col. 
Pratt-Md. Training School for Boys) discussed 
k Board «raa of the opinion new bond should be 
gl»en each year. 8"'"       :'!l4 

2- Bond for Trial liF-gistrates should be for one year 
ico Go.) 

onds of officials & employees to be filed nr- 
State Comptroller. 

| 4- Approved Continuous Certificate for officers of 
Kilitary Dept. covering costody of property.    3-6-45    377 

Approved continuous certificate for Military Dept. 
officers in charge of property. 1-16-47    101 

| 6-Secty. proceed with bond survey, on recomentUtion 
of Law Dept., to effect savings. 13010-48    485 

-Depta. submit request for blanket fore of bond rather 
than inuividual or schedule font when desired.    4-8-49     39 



• r or not cumulative annUi 
re more e... 

.,-ill be aooepi> 
. ritten for 1 year. 

ipr. blanket bonda and in order to lower cost to be written for a longer7-ll-S5 
period than one year. 

712 21 



HEi 

BDUBXHQ CODE 

Saa DPI 
See QEF, DPI 

See  HPI, Misc. 

luiscellaneous 
Minutes of P.^e 

6-II1-3I      V9 
go8 



maa COD _ 

2-3-48 2ej 



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING,  SAVINGS & LORN ASSOCIATIONS 
 lAgtecy)  

Miscellaneous 

Date Vol.  Page 

Appr. $15,000 GEF, advertising costs of regulations. 4-3-63  17   190 
•'  assignment space, State Office Bldg.,Baltimore, 2,874 sq.ft.  6-16-64 IS 135 



,->00. GBF ;r celebrr 



Vmt MANSIOH, RIVERSnAI£ iiimites of pa^g 
Liscallaneous 

interested in acquisition of property $10,o6o. plus $15,000. mortgage 14-8-1,9       V8       ii6 



CAI,5rLTiT ST 

Appr. opening oi Calvert St. to St. John's St. recomnended by City 
engineer. (Jity to pay cost approx. i6,200. 

Minutes of 

i2-lJi-S9 VU4 425 



inlral Farragut's Flagship The Hartford) 

Offer to sell referred to Md. Historic Society 

.•anutes of 

2-13-61   V15     36S 



alt. Hinutes of ££s£ 
pr. contribution for restoration /7,500. withheld until Uity of Bait. 3-la-61 V15  397 

would assume J7,S00. too. 
under no circumstances State Funds for restoration unless       5-15-61      463 

City of bait, matches funds 



Uotmer 





[OH OF RATTLi; OF ASTILTAM 

see BFU 

Bee 
Appr. additional jl,000. 

"ttuntes of. 

equipment purchased has to be returned to 3PW 

2-16-59 
3-13-59 
b-16-60 
2-16-59 

ns 

f^6_ 

140 
311 
55 

152 



CENTER STftGE 
 (Agency) 

Mtacellaneous 

President of Center Stage explained non-profit institution; 
Baltimore's only professional theatre; to present 
professional theatre by an equity company, reasonable 
cost to residents of State. Needs financial support 
from Baltimore City and State, flsked for grant in budget 
of BPW similar to Baltimore Symphony Orchestra Asso. 
Committee apptd.: Chief of Budget Bureau, Director DPI 
and Secy. BPW to review and report back 

Date  Vol.  Page 

3-17-64 18 



CHARLOTTE HALL SCHOOL ^MlH 

Appr. releases from 2 mortgages 10-26-57 and 9-19-59 

Minutes of    ra^e 

5-16-60 ¥15   78 



CHESRPEAKE AND DE1AWARE CfiNRL WATERWHEEL 

Corresp. bet.Dept.Economic Developmt.and Pres.Cecil Co.Historical 5-20-64 18 
Society and Gov. re: ancient water wheel to be moved when widening 
canal by U.S.Army Corps of Engineers. Ford Foundation interested, 
and would move it out of State. Economic Dev.interested in keeping. 
Secy.of BPW to secure addl.information 
Report that widening canal by U.S.Army Corps of Engrs.will necessi-  7-1-64 

moving waterwheel. Cecil Co.Historical Soc.trying retain and 
place it in operation. Dept.Economic Developmt.recomends BPW 
endorse this project. BPW requested Secy, to so advise. 

156 



JOCIATION .•,,•0. nr o. iijnutes 01 rage 

>pr. to be reported about, requeots for funds 11-9-59    Vlii i,Oii 
iferred action an a llotment OEF 



PATBOZi 

see BIW 

Viinutes of 

6-12-61    716 



COLONIRL PIPELINE COMPANY 

313 

466 

Right of entry for 32" pipeline in bed of Potomac River and   8-1-63   17 
30" pipeline in bed of Susquehanna River * 

Changes for above agreement- initial charges; to be $500 for  12-31-63 
each river crossing and 20<: a foot, payable annually * 

See Dept. of Game and Inland Fish- Leases 
See Department of Forests and Parks- Leases 
See State Roads Commission 
Appr. (Comptroller "no") agreemt.as revised *:$500 per 

crossing plus annual paymt.l5<: per lineal ft.=$250.80    8-11-64      183 
for the Potomac River and $478.95, Susquehanna River 
crossings, payable 2-1-each year. 

8-8-63 325 
Ll-12-63 402 
4-1-64 18 35 



GIANT MLmites of 'are 

Appr. telegram to JB sent to Columbia and National Broadcasting Co. 
that games 12-27-59 2 PM should be televised. 

12-1U-59 Vlii 



agency; 

Miscellaneous 

Appr. payment i3»353«62 to Health and Welfare Council of Bait. Area 
of total appropriation $10,000. 

See 3PW 
See BFW 

Date  Vol.  Page 

11-13-61 V16 169 

12-11-61 
2-13-62 

209 
275 



cOLDIERS'HCME 

I Request definite statement about changes proposed 
payment Sewr Service $20.85 BPW item 208-'Budget 
plan for disposition of property for library or 

Health Center 
payment Sever Sereice 120,85 Budget BPW item 208 

Beferrsd to DPI for study and repor* sale of parcel of Old 
SoldiBrs'Hcme, Pikesrille to Klwanis Club 

Request of Kiwanis Club for tract of land to be disoussed an 
decided on tiy Arsenal & Veterans Memorial Coramission 

It.  County Sudbrook lane.  Pike 
Execution of deed to Kiwanis Club.Flkesville to enable 

thera to grant R/W to Baltimore County,constr. 
Sudbrook Lane 

See Dept.  of Maryland State Police,  p.   117,  Lease. 

Ifijitttes of 
10-l-i,9         V8 
1-9-50 
ll-Ji-SO 

1U2 
2b6 
389 

S-l> 
hSl 

u 



IAL Between Frederick and Urbana Minute of     Page 

Appr. matter of maintenance referred to Hd. (Jlvil War Centennial Com.  5-17-62 V16  38^ 



:T OF INTEREST 
(.Agency; 

Date  Vol.  Page 

Miscellaneous 

List of persons' filing statements under Annotated Code, firt.l9A 
Robert M. Sparks (Dep':.r>f Economic Developmt.) statemt.-owner of 

stock in Chesapeake Clarachip Corp. 
Clide E. Bourke, statement, member of Anne Arundel Co.San.Comm. 
George E. Etzel,  " «   »   »   n     n r   n 
Perry G. Bowen, Jr.  "      "  Ed. Library Trustees, stock 

in Glens Falls Insur.Co. covering Calvert Co.Bookmobile. 
Crving P. Trail, statement, member of Bd.of Library Trustees, 

having funds in 1st Natl.Bk.of Md.; he is Sr.V-P 
;.A.Case, P.D.Brown and Frank K.Tumer.of Board of Library Trustees 11-10-64 

Charles Co. report financial interest in businesses that do 
business with the Library 

11-13-62 
6-17-63 

5-20-64 

17 

18 

EC 

18 2%t 



aion u$S 
•        to use funds for acquisition and restoration for Conatallation for 6-19-S7 

nation-wide propaganda, 
see BPW 12-l»-57 
Appr. allotment i7,005.28 to Mayor and City of Bait. 1956 Appropriation 6-9-58 

see BPW also p.39U 
See BPW 10-28-57 
Appr.   allotment $25,000 GEF to Program 12 BPW.  Chrran.Restoration 3-17-64 

Committee, Women's Adv.Club appeared to make reguest. 
Previously endorsed by Chr.Gov.Commn.for Star Spangled 
Banner Festival.  Constellation Comran.raised $256,000, 
Women's Adv.Club raised sufficient to replace mast. 
Balto.City has appropriated $25,000. 

Appr.  grant $25,000 provided Balto.City provides like amt. GEF 11-10-64 

n.3 

vu, 

X37 

280 

27 

288,25 



oum JAIIS - 2 - 

kppr.  cancellation *91S. In OCL 1955 item 6 3-10-58 713 332 
«   unencuibered balance *29,1422.50 OCL 1955 item 6 to reverted •5,71*3.90 

to Prendum and Expense Account and 423,678.60 to Annuity Bond Fund 
AAC renovation plan »6ii,000. with 25* otate participation abandoned      5-15-61 V15 43?,Wa 

and *21,333. GCl 1953 item 3 transferred to Annuity Bond Fund. AAC 
proposes constr. of new Jail est. cost #00,000 to i750,000. New 
appropriation to rerequested from General Asseafcly. State share % of total cost. 

Appr. DPI to handle all requests for appropriations Iron County Jail loan 6-12-61 V16 13 
1961 

"   payment Washington County Jail JU,8U9.72 , k o* total cost        1-3-62    253 



IT JAILS - 1 - iiinutes of 
i^iscellaneous 

scr. rBoomnandatlon DPI and allocation of fluids to County Jails -1^9   V8 
Funds available $150,000. Misc. Appropriations #2 19li8 Item U3 
payment $6.12 increase in State Funds for renovation AAC Jail    12-5-li9 
payment $20,290.53 to Howard Co. Commissioners representing      6-11-53 V1Q 

25Sf of the total cost Howard Co. Jail Impraveiaent Progran 
nayment $21,333. for AAC Jail Improvement Progra 

"    allotment $10,000, Talbot County for improveinB 
'ed stater.. ?100,0O0. $S 

ous counties .        nty eligii 
available. No further oonmittmant;; 

inexpended balance Howard County Jail improvem 

GCL 1955 allocates additional $11)0,000. for Jail Imp 
-1,666. Pr, 

ed acDroval7-13-S3 
of DPI 

^U     10-19-53 
S7 «r- 

6k 

191 
297 

326 

li08 

.90 reverted 
Item 3 

an 

allo ation from OCX. 1955 Item 6 J125,000. for Pr.Gso. County Jail 
reduced to 496,^60.50 . 426,53^*50 reverted to GCL 1955 item 6 

allocation for Bait. County Jail was 4133,000. from GCL 1953 it«« 3 
and GCL 1956 item 1. Payment 4132.755.09 - 42Uii.91 iwertod to QCL 1956 

item 1 

12-16-57 nj 281 



& ALU-;        CO. ffllnutes of 

Deferred action on request for lease for oil and gas purposes on 
358 acres deeded to State by John ik Kuth Barton S-20-50 

No action on above request since specifications Cor such leasings 
are being prepared by State Law itept. 

Comaitteee submits document for bids on 4il and gas: 
1. fixed royalties of 1/8 
2. fixed rent of 1# per acre 
3 fixed storage rate >3. per acre 

State Law iiept. to study proposed document 
see Uept. Forests <* rarks , leases 3-16-62 

11-13-61   716 207 

12-U-6J. 223 

2-13-62 289 

313 



ijUJIHD CKMENT AND SUPPLY CO. 

Approval of BPtf not needed for application to Corps of Kng. U.S. knqr 
to dredge sand and gravel from Walnut Islftad (Potomac River) 

Minutes of Pue* 

7-8-57 V13 1S9 



DEFEKDKRS' MI CELEBRATION 

lAppr. contribution il33«Sl from General Society of the War 1812 for 
celebration CREDIT 06.03.00.12-12 

Minutes of 

l-li-61 VIS  332 



R7A ^ENINSOTJl 

miscellaneous 
I Senate Resolution No. 12 aliocatlona of $5,000. to publiae EE1MARVA. 
Referred to Attorney Qeneral request for funds to liquidate deficit' 

of Publicity Carapaign 
Publicity Campaigm infonoation requested about the cooperation 

of Delaware and Virginia 
| Deferred action on allotment 
See Dept. Information, Miscellaneous 19  pp. 175,215, 262, 301 

Klnutes of 

5-9-50 
8-22-50 

11-114-50 

1-8-51 

ve 

Page 

3J.3 

38U 

U52 



DROUGHT DISASTER RREflS 
lAgency; 

Date  Vol.  Page 

Miscellaneous 

Committee to be apptd.to study situation: St. Mary's, Calvert,   9-9-63  17  364 
Charles, Talbot, Dorchester and Somerset Counties. 



mm PIOHT LIGHT HC; -ITTON 
Minutes of 

2-13-62 V16 290 

7-3-63 V17 

3-8-63 
11-12-63 

294 

327 
407 

U.S. Cost Guard stated that Heservatlon aqulred by U.S. Govemnient 
from State of Maryland 2-15-1883 is no longer required and will 
be returned to state as is. 

Formal application to be made to Fed.Govmt.for acquisition of 
property by State. Responsibility for maintenance will be 
decided later. 

Same as above.  State will use property as a historic monument. 
Lighthouse is now on dry ground. State has only access by water. 

Comptroller of Treas.suggests sale of property to owner of 
surrounding property. r  -tc  m    ino -i i 

Deed for this prop.obtained subj.l) for 20 yrs.use of prop.accord.  6-16-64 Via 13 
to program in report of Frank Barnes, Regional Historian, Natl. 
Park Service, March 1964: "Report on Application of Sta-ce of Md. 
for Transfer of Surplus Fed.Prop.for Historical Purposes". 2) not 
to be sold ,leased &c. except with consent of Secy..Dept.of Inter. 
3) fissionable matls.,oil,gas and mineral rts.reserved to US. 
4) Biennial reports by State of Md. 5) Title to revert to U.S. 
in event of non-compliance with terms. 6) Fed.Govt.rt of use. 
BPW apptd.committee, Comptroller and Drtr.DPI, to review and recomner 



DUNKAHU CHuiiCH,  ANTIETAM 3ATTL. Minut - a .-e 

see "ept. Economic iJevelopment 
lippr. jSS.CXX). GEF for restoration see GEF 

"   43$,OOO.  has been forwarded to National Park Serrice for 
restoration 

7-6-60 V15  131 
8-8-60      169, 1751 
10-5-60     228 

333 



JIONAL COIINCI1 FOR EDUCATION 

Mlttad raport and article in N.T.Tisi«B 
iiigcellaneous 

Minutes of fage 

lO-lj-b?       V8     166 



SOUTHERN REGIOKRL EDUCATION BCRRIA \ 

Mlacellaneous 

Reduction in quota Maryland medical students at Heharry Med.   11-13-62  17   74 
College from 7 to 4, Budget of Un.of Md. 

flppr. contr. vrith North Carolina State College: last 2 yrs      5-9-63       225 
of Forestry Training of Un.of Md.students, mad. 5 
students. Differential cost being pd.by Un.of Md. 

"   amendment of contr.with Un.of Md,: reduce Md.dental      6-17-63      271 
students at Meharry Hedical College to 4 and veter- 
inary medical students at Tuskegee Institute to 6. 

"   amendment #3 of contr.:increase scholarships from 4 to 7  6-16164   13 113 
all classes, medical students, Meharry Med.College 
Funds in budget U.of Md. 1965 fiscal, yr. 

amendment #1 tuition and contr. North Carolina St.Col.   9-14-64      220 
#2   "       ''    Univ.of North Carolina 



BOARU OF (fclCTSOL FOR SOUTHERH RBGIOHA1 KDUCATION  • 3 - „     . 

tascellaneous 
Appr. with1, Board of Control for Southern Regional Education «106,000.  6-9-58 V13 39ti 

incluiad in Budget U. of Md. 
"  paymept 420,000. for Central Operation liscal year beginning 7-l-587-lJj-58    UTS 
"  payment by H. of Md. : ll-W-SB Vlij 63 

Meharry «edlcal 110,500. 
"   Oentistry Jl,500. 

Tuskegee Institute 47,500 
u. of Oeorgia, Vet. Mad. 4U,000. 

see U. of Hd., Misc. 79 
Appr. payment 420,000. for 1959-60 Buget U.of Md, 13.05.07.01 -59     231 
"   amendiaent to contr. as to amount to be paid. Contr. reneaed for  t-6-60 VIS  99 

for 2 years from ij-1-60 and see U. of Md. 1?1 
"   payment ill,612.SO Heharry Medical Uollege 11-        j^t 

460,000. D. of Georgia, School of Veterinary Medicine 
" Institutt nary Medicine f. 

4350. th "arolin: 
see U. of Hd. J 

new contr. including training for teachers 
425,000. to cover 
»566. for "peci rge Peabc 

eport on individual bills, u. at end of fi£l; 
Appr. payment 420,000. for central operation, research and development 7-6-60 W15 Jt4J 

for fiscal year Stafcc I960 -61 



0.  to 

paymer 

pajn 
payi 



|Appr. paynent invoio« $7,000. for administrativB servio«8 Budget 1950 
Miscellaneous Appropriatlona #2 item hS  (f3S,500.) 

payaent $13,875. for Md. students enrolled under regional prograa  12-5-li9 
Kisc. Aopropriatlons #2 item US 

payment for students enrolled in veterinary raedecine at Un.of Georgia 1-9-50 
$9,000. and for students enrolled in nursing education at 
Mehany Hodioal College $1,125. Misc. Appropriations #2 item US 

payment $18,000. for students enrolled in veterinary nedioine     ll-lii-50 
at Un.of Georgia. Funds appropriated, 

payment $12,375. for medical and dental students enrolled at      1-8-51 
Liege Mlse. Appr«orUtionB #2 item 35 

aiiotment »3,UO0. to secure : oint li prograr; 
oe Tuakgee 
X550- 

$3,000, emergency        ?oure addi ent 
contract: 

8-2-1J9   V8  12U 

213 

2h6 

3Sa 

m. Sei 

o Attorney Gen. agreer 

riatio item 35 : 

take care 



Liscellaneous 
. to continue to spend appropriati". ,t  EPW. 
Current appropriation $7l,50O, Budget U.of Md. 1 

Minutes of     page 



"••*• • Mina t.es or rage 

•"leased to accept gift Freadora Shrine for btato Uftlce  ^Idy., bait.   7-6-60 V15 I45 
>ee Freedom Shrine 4-4-62 V16 352 

"    " 5-17-62 38I, 



?TIAND STATE FA IE BOASD 
*" ISASES 

pr. Towson $900. p.a. 1 year trot 7-1-14? 
Towcon $75. frcm month to month 
Tiraonium $900. p.a. 1 year from 7-1-51 

"        renewal $900. p.a. 1 year from 7-1-52 
Timonlma renewal $900.  p.a. 1 year from 7-1-53 

n a " " 
ti ii n n 

ii • " • »        ii »    7-1-56 
• « • » " for 18 montha from 7-1-57 
"      to remain at present quarters instead of moving to State Offio* 

Building, Baltliwra 
sea State Office Building, Baltijaore 

p.a. for 19 months from 1-1-59 
p.a. for 1 year from 7-1-60 
p.a. for 1 year from 7-1-61 
p.a. for 1 year from 7-1-62 

n n .. on       7_] .. 
cancellatrion unexpired  lease;     new lease in new A 

tion Building,   27 mos.from 4-1-64 $900  p.a. 

Appr. Tiinoniuni renewal 4900. 
iimonium renewal *900. 
Tiiaonium renewal i900. 

"        Tinionlum renewal (900. 

kinutes of JSfie 

6-7-1J9 V8        SO 
8-22-50 
6-1 
14-21-52 

5-14-56 
8-18-58 

T12 
VI? s 

12-12-58 

L5-61 
.-62 

5-9- 
n6 



(Agency) - 1 - 

PlOPntTY 
r, to remove from inventory public address system burned out 
disposal of State property $16,78 

• "      «    '  " 45. 
• «        • « ^20. 
" " " « ji|0. 
to resnove from inventory misc. items 

transfer one Philco air conditioner to Mt.Wilson St.Hosp. 
" 4 chairs to Dept.  of Budget & Procurement 

Pate Vol. isss 

h-iy-5i  no 26Z 

<£l9-S7   V13 
2-36 
1U2 

7-10-61   n.6 68 
3-16-62 33a 
7-S-62 463 
5-20-64       18 101 



AIMI>IT3TRT0RS 

BPW 

••iir.utes  of        Pj.-.e 

6-I6-6O   V15   100 



'j ASS0C1ATIOH 

Miscellaneous 
See BN 

Dace       vol.     rage 

6-6-60    V15        100 



idnutes of 
XJDQQBK 

.  to move from City Hall to % Hopkins KUoe, Bait. 1_5? 

•        allotraant QBF 19S8 <600. for increased printing cost of report 6-9-58 
Local Qovemment Finances 

"        disposal of State property iit5.ll 8-18-S8 
im.15 6-12-61 

"          to remove from inventory Royal typewriter transferred to otate         10-21-59 
„        ,. ,     . -^   ^"k Commission  
"      disposal of State property ?zo,. 00 6_1 
"      to remove from inventory, misc.items " 
" " " " " n « AT   (.A 
Authorized Bureau to allow its employees to accumulate compsnsa-    11-15-64 

tory time,  work on Sat.Sun.and holidays only in 12 mo.period, 
no max.number of days carried forward,  not countermanding Cor 
of Personnel ruling. 

OSS 

V9 
VX3 

TL6 

400 

37 

ih 



PLOOD CONTROL, KITZMILLER (Garrett County 
lAgencyj 

Miscellaneous 

umze       vol.  rage 

Allotment $5,000 necessitated by increase of condemnation cases  11-13-62 17  69 



IReferred to Secretary of ^tate matter of diepositlon 
Appr. In matter quit claim deed to benjamin Elsenberg the State 

should be offered some consideration 

Minutes of 

7-13-59 V14 291 
10-21-59    371 



il  MOHUMENT 

e BPW Amendments 

Minutes of   Page 

-60 V15  69 



Lnutes of 

Sae  fciXohange Club, "alt. 7-6-60 V15  11,5 
|/^)pr. to be placed by Nat. ijcchange Club, Bait, in State House (28 documents u-U-62 V16 352 

and 2 plaques) . Iraraediate action 4e£erred to DPI to consult with 
Art Commission 

to be exhibited in corridor of State House, Annapolis. 5-17-62      331, 
*3O0. GEF 1963 for installation 



I MARYLAND FUEL COORDINATOR mnutes of 
iaiscellaneous 

Appr. allotment QEF 19U9 $509.S3 to Misc. Appropriations #2 X9h8 item liS 6-7-19 
n GET $1,2S5.3S to Misc. ApprorKTiatlona #2 itero 51 for 5-9-SO 

salary of Coordinator and raise, expenses 

rt 
297 



OABHSIT coumr 

Board synqiathetic to situation of unemployment, but felt it should be 
handled from Administrative level in Garrett County. Suggestion 
to contact various 'ed. and State Agencies. 

No action on request to establish National Park 
see BPW 

|Appr. *15,000. GEF 1960 and jlg.OOO. Capital loprovement Program for 
flood wall Kibaniller, Garrett County 

"    request for allotment to famailies of victims in school-bus - 
train accident referred to General Assembly. 

11    state iioads Conmission to report about snow removal probleas 
No action on request Phillips Petroleum Co. leasing 6,000 acres 
Alleghany and Washington Counties to make tests for oil and gas 

see State Aviation Conmission allotment GSF for Air Port 

Minutes of PaRe 

1    Vlij 216 

6-9-59 
5-/i-59 
7-13-59 

2ii0 
219 
291 

12- 1U-59 

6-6-60    V15 
U-7-60 

107 
271* 

6-12-61 VI 



i-^f« EIWICES AHflHISTPATICN COMHUNrn FACI1 Minutes of 
OF THE FEDERAL GOVEEKKENT tilsceUaneous 

Mtppr. application for loan for Bldg. progr«a« at Dn.of «d., P.A. and C.P.    5-?-50 V8      257 
s Montrooa 275 
rinu»tlon of decision 5-9-50 5-31-50 



}EmrsBURG r-'owHan' '•ELnutea or 

Appr. to honor the last Cofederate Veteran who died ilOOO. GEF 
Senate Joint Resolution #7, General ABSembly 1962 

2 V16 33U 



. payment $2,000. Sidget 1950 Stats-Aid'       v.ions lte» 
report and payment *2,000. appropriation fiscal year beginning 

7-1-50 
"   raport (7-l-lt9 to 6-30-50) and payment $2,000. appropriation 

fiscal year beginning 7-1-51 
"   report about Community Welfare Work and Payment of appropriation 

$2,000, fiscal year beginning 7-1-52 
1   paymont $2,000. for fiscal year 1951 

report and payment $2,000, 7- 
1 "    "  $2,C 

aynent annual a       ion 1957 

report and payment i2,000, from new Budget 
see BFW 

|Appr. annual stateaient 1957-58 from Cardinal Gibbons High School 
annual appropriation *2,000. 

|see 3PW 
Appr. to continue with >2,000. p.a. appropriation 
"   request for further grant i2,000. to provide part-tlae vocational 

agricultural teacher 
"  $2,000 contrib.to be included in 1365 Budget 

6-11-53 V10 296 

5-88-57 V13   89 
7-lli-58 
9-18-56     un 
1D-21 

-60 
12-11-61 \a6 



OEESNBEiT , To'.,. Isinutes of P?62 
Miscellaneous 

Apor. agnanent about taxsa U-fi-li? Vfl   U3 
n      n     n 5-31-50 331 
"  to nay in lieu of taxes $3,990.83 1-1 to 12-31, ] -51 

"    "  "     "  $1,386.38 1-1 to 12-31, 1951 
" "  »1,8U3.70 for 19S2 

Beceived $553.55 payment in lieu of taxes for period 1-1 to 12- 
on property owned by Fed Goverrment 

lieu of taxes 
$191.21 "  •  " " 



i'AG.aSTO;m (SOl'TH) HIGH SCHOOL BAKD BOSTERS ASSOC. 

Miscellaneous 

Request »7,500. for transportation and meals to and from Mason Citor, 
Iowa to participate in 2k-  Annual Music Festival 6-l?-62. 
no funds for such purposes . "stching contribution may be 
available to money raisec. by public subscription. 

HepoBted *i,533. have been raised for above purpose, <2967. requested 
Board denies request an advice of Ueputy Attorney General. 

tmgi 

3-16-62 V16  325 

5-17-62 383 



Ho action. 
See Dopt. ForsstB & Parks, Misc. 
See ^ept.  Forests & Parks, Constr. 

"       " , Land 

tdscellaneons 
Minutes of 

V9 
710 

2-10- 



HAvat, Di. OitACE  ,  Sewage Treatment Plant rfinutes of 

Board has no power to interfere with community problem about location of  7-5-62 V16 a52- 
plant but with requirement of State Health Dopt. i2O0fO0O. 1,53 
available Sewage Treatment Plant Loan 1957 



HENSOR, Matthew Alexander, negro 

Resolution to erect plaque on campus Pomonky High School £|>00. max. 12-la-S9 Vlh  ,,26 
in memory of M.A.Henson who distinguished himself on 7 arctic 
trips which led to dicoveiy of North ''ole 1909 

Appr. permanent plaque in State House and small replica at Pomokey '-i4-'i     n$ m 
High School 

bee GEF 5-1- 
Appr. increased size of portrait 9-19-61 V16 130 
H   change order Heirjohan- Wengler J28. GEF 
"   small plaque Pomokey High School i6ij. GEF 

see BPW i25 
n  ti 2-13-62 

*ppr. exp. £1,698.11 GEF 290 



Minutes HEHMANj A 

Appr. liXe size bronze bust to be located in lobby of otate Office 51dg. ,6-6-60 VIS 111 
Salt, by Augustine Herman Czech American Society. 



HISTORIC AUNA; 

Appr> 

Minutes 

Kerrll to use office 7-6-60 

6-12-61 
on Weema Creek  3-15-61 

io- 

ns 
V16 

permission for iixecutive Director Kobert J 
space in State I'-ouse 

Id Treasury,  Annapolis 
Deferred action on developing a "Living Science Miseura 

AAC 
ttoney Chests located in Flag Hoom of State House to be displayed at 

Treasury, Annapolis 
No action on request to cjpose high-rise motel on Compromise St.       7-1-64    V18 

until can review information. 
Appr.  transfer $5,000.from BFW budget,  July and August,1964,   for 

research and indexing    Annapolis community records,   supervised 
by State Archivist. 

BIVJ on record as to State's position in regard to preservation of      8-11-64 
the historic integrity of Annapolis.  This followed 7-1-64 
request re high-rise motel 

11*5 

27 
96 

153 

155 

163 

179 



HOCK PROPERTY Date     Vol.  Page 

Possibility State will lease property to either Fed.Garden  5-9-63     17 
Clubs of Md.as Living Science Museum. State will not 
dispose of property. 

DPI to study feasibility of using property as a new site    8-8-63 330 
of a Police Barracks in Annapolis.  Property was 
tentatively committed as a Natural Science Museum by 
Fed.Garden Clubs of Maryland 

No action on renewed request of Fed.Garden Clubs of Md.to   9-9-63 361 
use property as Natural Science Museum 



H.--: JJT_C0!flOSSI0N 
lAgencyj 

Miscellaneous 
Appr.   j35,000.  fpr operating expenses allotment GEF  .  Commission was 

created by Ghapt. 133 of Acts 1962 
«        *1,317. allotment GEF to cover salaries for June 1962 

see DM?, Misc. 
jAppr.   $11,424 GEF,  contract- alterations Guilford ftve.Bldg. 

"        $11,294 CEP,   salaries & operating expenses 
"        change order Louis J.  Otremba work,  Guilford Ave.Bldg. 

no charge - 07.45.00.01-08 
Declined emergency on position Executive Director;  will be    10-3-63 

part of 1965 Annual Salary Review 
Appr.  allot<GEF$2,040.   to supplement present appro.to continue 

operation remainder fiscal yr.   (07.45.00.01) 

6-11-68    vi- 

12-10-62 
4-3-63 
3-12-63 

5-20-64 

V17 97 
190 
167 

386 

18 84 



HOOD COLLEGE 
 lAgtetyj  

_   ,,     ,j   T                 Miscellaneous 
See Horace Mann League   
Appr. apptmt. Henry Powell Hopkins, new dorm.& classrm.bldg. 
Board advised by President of Hood College that $500,000 

matching funds have been raised.  State will not make 
any grant until suit of Horace Mann League is settled. 

10-3-63 
10-3-63 
12-31-63 

17 
17 385 

475 



•iklns University 
—amm  Bate       Vol.     Page 

Miscellaneous 

Taylor u Fisher to be archltette Tor      7-6- 137 

12-15-W 

ohns Hopkins Loan of 1960. 
Physics Bldg. 

Advised of matching funds for appropriation 
Johns Hopkins University loan I960 has been raused schedule of payments 
Appr. part of appropriation for Physics Bldg. approx. il5S,000. to oe  2-13-61 

used for expansion Central Power Plant which will furnish ne* 
bldg. with heat, electricity and chilled water 
contr. Piracci Conatr. Co. fee Taylor & Fisher #.,723,1>00. 

Johns Hopkins Loan 1960 

298 
320 
357 

2-13-62 ¥16 2SS 



SHAPCLIS Date  Vol. 

9-m-59  nil 
12-Ii4-S9 

Page 

31tS» 
h25 

Iftgencyj 

Miscellaneous 

Ho action on acquisition lot near Kloomsbury Square for Central Office 
Declined acquisition of lot near Bloomsbury Square 



HCWARD COUNTY 
(.Agency^ 

Miscellaneous 

See Maryland House of Correction 
Declined new proposal for water supply: 50* for 1,000 gals, 

of water used in lieu of 40* per 1,000 and $100,000 
State contribution for constr.pipeline.  State would 
also contribute existing water line, value $175,000 

Date  Vol. Page 

8-8-63   17    332 
9-9-63 352 



IMPRISONMENT,  WRONGFUL 
tAgency; 

Miscellaneous 

Vox.  rage 

Horace Alexander Spriggs- deferred action, reimbursement       3-16-62 
Joint Resolu.fB and Senate Joint Resolu.#2.  GEF 

Appr. specific amt.to Horace Alexander Spriggs, 1964 Budget 
Chapter 177, Acts of 1963 authorizes BPW to pay person par- 

doned, and innocent of crime; limitations 
Walter Roger Webster requests retroactive compensation 
Mr. Demory, confined from 11-9-62 to 4-19-63; rehearing re- 

versed conviction. Ch.177 not applicable. Direct petition 
to Assembly. 

Louis Fink application denied. 
Kalter Roger Webster to receive $506.81; common-law wife rec'd 

5948.19 tromWelfare Dept..Baltimore City during his imprisonmc. 

8-15-62 
5-9-63 

2-5-64 

16 527 

48S 
221 

SO* 



•'I, TSIAS 

Miscellaneous 

Dept. Forests & Parks, leases 

uate       voi.     rage 

2    716    312 
5-17- 369 



NATION CONCmESS 

Miscellaneous 

see BPtf 

Date      Vol.     Pace 

11-13-61    Vi6 167 
1-3-62 2k9 



"Keep Maryland Beautiful" Minutes of 

appropriation $2,000. 
request change title Mrs. Virginia Waters Gretsinger from 

"Field Representative" to"Public Relations Director"; 
salary from $2,424 to $2,724 (3 day wk.) effective 196 5 

permission agreemt..monthly basis, space 8 E.Mulberry St. 
Baltimore, Henry Powell Hopkins, Lessor, $1,500 p.a. 
effective 7-1-64 

ii-5-61 71$ 
6-16-64 VIA 

U20 
134 

135 



uw>m 
Miscellaneous 

S-16-60 V15  78 , Fort Authorities and Board of Natural Uesources ask for specific 
reconmendations as to request of U.S.Corps of tjjgineers for 
modification of Dumping kna 

3rd o£ Natural aasourcesrecommended study as to responsibility of      -60 
navigable waters of the >t8te. iXunping Area to be modified according to request 
of U.S.Corps of engineers in  cooperation with lid. Port Authority 



XERlfflN HOSPITAL,  James Lawrence 
lAgtacJr)    

Miscellaneous 

Grave situations as to payments for State charity patients 
will be investigated and reported on at later date. 

Date      Vol.     Page 

12-31-63       17 



LIVING SCIENCE MUSEUM 

^^^^^^^^^ 

Date Vol. Page (Agfancy; 

Miscellaneous 

See Hock Property 5-9-63 
8-8-63 
9-9-63 

17 222 
530 
561 



LOYOU COL; 

Misccllaneous 

Appr. ioyola College loan 1959 ,  Greiner & Mac ii«en architects and 
Gaudreau & Gaudreau consultants 

" schedule of payments 
total amount for Eng. Physios Bldg. £L,SOO,000. 
*7!;0,000. payable by State from Loy:la College Uian  1959 

Schedule of payments 
"    contr.Lawrence Constr. Co, fee Greiner 8c HacEwen ^979,703. 

Loyola College Loan 1959 

Date  Vol.  Page 

7-6-60 VIS  138 

9-6-60 

u-5-61 

199,200 
215 

kit 



HftNN LEAGUE.  HORACE 
(KgSicyJ 

Page 

Miscellaneous 

Suit filed against Govemor,Comptroller and Treasurer, to prevent 10-3-63 
State participating in any construction at Western Md.College, 
St. Joseph's College, Hood College, College of Notre Dame of Md. 
Sale of bonds therefor to await outcome of suit. 

17 375 



MARYLAND CIVIL WAR CENTENNIAL COMMISSION - t. - Date  Vol_ p, 
 lAg*ncy)  

Mlacellaneous 

Appr. $5,000 from State funds for 1963 and 1st quarter 1964      11-12-63  17 
Deferred decision on request to join with the State Civil War     3-17-64  IB 

Comm.- 2 bronze plaques in State House, Annapolis, 
Secy.of Anne Arundel Civil War Cent.Comm.to meet with 
Drtr.DPI (Plaque of Md.Union Troops in Civil War and plaque 
Confed.Troops who also fought in Civil War.) 

Appr. permanent transfer certain State prop.to Md.Historical Soc.$199.69 
(Resolution of Executive Committee of Centen.Comm.) 

Appr. $10,000 from State funds 06.03.00.62-62.26 5-20-64 
Request for 2 bronze plaques in the State House, Annapolis, 

originally requested 3-17-64. DPI recommended program 
be adopted regarding memorial plaques.  Deferred action 
until areas suggested could be considered. 

BPW reviewed locations for plaques (5-20-64); agreed one commemorating 6-16-64 
Veterans (North & South) to be on wall, main fl.State House, 
and one in old House Chamber, under specified lighting fixtures 

Recommendation Executive Drtr. that BPW erect only one plaque.BPW appr. 8-1. 
this and also sketch and wording submitted. Oxec.DKtr. suggested 
dedication ceremonies lp-5-64.  .       ^ncc i nc nx  nn G2-26 in 

Aonr cantr. U.S.Bronze Sign Co., memorial plaque S355^-^6-"^-//  ivfft Appr. concr. ^   n & w.ils   punting bronze plaque in State House  11-10-54 
$130.- 1-06.03.00.62-26 

599 



BRILAND COMMISSION FOR THE CENTENNIAL COKHEKORATION 
OF THE CIVIL WAR IB MAHTLAND 

Minutes of Fa^e 

Appr. allotment OKF <S,000. for Centennial Aebration of BatUe of 
Antietam 1-06.03.00.19-12 

*   O5
liot»8nt <500. Gef advanced appropriation 1958 6-9-58 

Appr. payment *1,500. reniainins in original appropriation 06. 3.00.58-lii8-il60 
*5,000. current budget 06.03.00.26-12(1961) 

f411 tijue Executive Secretary and tlerk-''tenographer have been 
employed 

compensation iwecutive Secretary J^,200. Ulerk-^teno. J2,6O0. 
i-en5>oraxy employees 

*10,300. advance of funds for quarter ending 12-31-60 Budget 3PH 
Above advance $.0,000. lor 1.quarter 1961 

Appr. enployment Miss H. Stevenson as secretary <195. per month 
» .vance *3>500. for Centennial Coranemoration at Frederick 2-15-60 

Seported exp. 9-20-60 to 12-31-60 $10,735.82 
Reported balance <U7,796.70 as of 2-2;; 
Appr. advance #9,500. for quarter beginnin 
see BPW 

Appr. advance of *2i,/42S. detsUed statement of purposes for • 
requested 06.03.00.61-26 

Mt. exp. quarter 3-31-62 iij3,S73. ,at hand *9,096.87 requested 
*3S,000. Program 61-26 

Appr. to forward advance ,#2,695. from appropriation 06.03.J0.26 
see Confederate Memorial 
Appr. advance for 3. quarter 1962 #30,ti00. 06.03.00.00 

12-16-57 V13 29i» 

n5 

U-7-60 

12-15-60 
2-13- 

U-5-61 
9-^60 

1-3-62 

3-lo-62 
5-17-62 

V16 

419 
55 

171 

252. 

300 
359 

193 
151 

257 



MA.arLAMD HISTORICAL TiiUgT Date 

Miscellaneous 

12-11-61 
5-9-63 

V16 218 
V17    216 

4-3-63 191 

10-3-63 

2-3-64 

Appr. allotment OEF i760. for initial operating expenses 
"     " $3,600 Exec.Secretary salary 

Comptroller suggests use Old Treas.Bldg..Annapolis, now occupied 
by Historic Annapolis for office instead of part Shaw House 

Orlando Ridout IV reported about a Shaw type Md.Senate Chamber 
desk supposed to have from Annapolis. Price $2,100. Should 
be held for purchase by someone who will give to State 

State Treasurer has purchased an original Shaw desk for the old 
Senate chamber in State House, Annapolis, a gift to the State. 
Treasurer to borrow one of the Needle desks from Old Senate 
Chamber, copy of original Shaw desk. 

Referred to DPI, request for repair Gov.Austin Crothers' grave     4-1-64 18 
marker, §2,245. 

Appr. allotmt.$l,920. 1964 GEF to Program 32 BPW, cost of repairs  5-20-64 
Gov.Austin Crothers' grave marker (06.03.00.32) 

Appr. contr. Mullan, Harrison Co. $1,920.restoration grave marker 
"   and executed agreemt.with Hon.John A.Luetkemeyer.St.Treas.,hisl0-6-64 

gift of original Shaw desk, and grant of Needles desk 
to him for his lifetime 

Report of Gov. that visitors advised repairs to Gov.Austin Lane Crothers' 
grave well executed; grave of Gov.Thomas W.Veazey needs repair. 
Gov.felt State responsible for good repair of all former Governors' 
graves. BPW appr.and requested DPI and Md.Histor.Trust to determine 
number and condition of graves. 

386 

501 

263 



MRRYLRND STATE SOCIETY 
 Agency)  

Miscellaneous 

Declined to supply  52 ten to twelve foot evergreens for National 
Pageant of Peace,  at Elipse, Wash.,D.C.     State Comptroller 
offered trees from his own property. 

Date Vol Page 

11-13-62     17 69 



.ss. 
lAgtacy) 

Page 

Miscellaneous 
Appr. monument on State House grounds.  Hanry Powell Hopkins to design    8-13-59    V1U 

fee 10$ of total cost iSOO. max. 
see Supt.  Bldgs. &. Grounds,  Oonstr. 5-16-60    V15 
Comptroller recommends display of Silver Service of U.S.S.  Karyland        S-15-61 

at State House. BH to work with Comsittee Funds available GEF 
.lao BFrf    8-15-61, 90   - 3-16-62,  319 - 5-17-62, 376 

• iaryland Bell to be incorporatea  in Monument, plaque listing    names 
i dates in which ship participated to be raounteo  in c;ise with 

ervice. 
••y W.Hill kSN(ret.) to transfer silver service 

yiand to State House.  -il,500. 
-r service to be displayed at sa  il,?80. 

"      to loan individual pieces of silver service to Md.Historical    9-10-62    17 
Society on request of Adm.Hill.    Adequate insurance assured. 

"      permission Olde Princess Anne Days Committee to borrow silver    10-4-62 
punch bowl and stand and 2  silver gravy boats for teas, 

Oct.13,14,1962  in Teackle Mansion,  Princess Anne 

324 

93 
96 



quested release from mortgage $10,000. given to State 
ceesaly. 

escrow ar- 
nextGeneral Assei1.1 

pr. n 



MERiflllTH HOUSE 
lAgfcncy) 

Miscellaneous 
Appr. requost by Senator Sam Fred. C. Malkus, Dorchester County, 

for loan of doors, mirrors etc. one part of Uovemment House to 
be exhibited by Dorchester Historical Society 

Page 

11-9-59 \ruj 40a 



|METROPOLITAN BALTDKBE COUNCIL OF SOCIAI AGEHCIES 

Appr. allotment iSfOOO, G£F to support annual budget 

Minutes of Pa^a 

7-lij-S8     V13 kSU Ut5 



MJiTROPOLITAN THASSIT AUTHOROT 
 CAgtecy)  

Date  Vol.  Page 

Miscellaneous 
Appr. loan ^25,000. advance against Tax Kevenuea to be used for program 3-15-61 Vic   99 

to regulate mass transportation. 
"   2. loan »25,000. Ueneral Funds #701 12—11-61     222 

Heceived 2 checks if2S,0O0. each to repay loans. :-62        352 
Will abide to general policy of State wherein all meetings are open    6-11-62 

to the puulic 



;AVK COMMUHICATICK SYOT^I-I 
(Agency; 

Appr contr. Jansky & Bailey, Inc. 
for communication study 

Miscellaneous 

of Wash. D.C. iZl,2(*). 

Date  Vol.  Page 

6-6-60 715   HI 



ELUNSi INS #2 

of Comnerce    l-ll nexpanded balance Port Surve;; 
CEED1T to item 32 

payments to itam 11 - $1,875. Bait. Association of Commerce, 
item 31 - $136.10. item 3? - $56,250. 

payment to item 31 - $23.35, item 35 - S109.60 
allotment GEF $25,000.  to item 25 for deficiencies Clerks 

and Registers of Wills 
payments to item 18 - $7.10,  item 33 - $1,088.29,  item 35 - $314.52 

Courts 3-: 

allotment 0EF $66,000. for Scholarships for Hagroes item 1L 
pavmsnts item U - $1,375., item ll - $88,313.83, itan 

Itm      6.9T,  itw      .85 
payments to item 31 - $78.30, item 

snt BEF 1953 $2,500 to item 16 War ''emorial 
.12 

payment t< 1.05, item 33 - $13li.U2 
allotr,' or deficiencies iHerks of Coutrs u 

ills 
payments to it. , item 33 
reverted to General Treasurj' 

Iter .IB, item '= 
reverVea to item US - IU,2S0. to match Fed.PundB for dredgine    7-12-5lj 

in Poconoke Hiver 

Vll 



iter 

yZ, it- 



pr. allotment GEF $150. framing portrait Gov. 0'Conor 
"    caEF $liSO. work done on "fieoge Washington etc." 

in State House item hS 
"     "    (EF $1,000, payment for services Louis M.Strauss 

and George E. Rullman General Assembly Hesolution #6 
"      allotment 1951 GEF $515.50 repair Md. Reports 

:iyment to Board of Control for Southern Regional Education 
item 35 

"  payments item #12 - $3,750., item #15 - $76,26U.55, item #15 
37.11, item #32 - $39.65, item #33 - $27,500., item #3U 

$587.11, item #36 - $88.91 
*  paywetttB itei cholarships for negroes, 

item 17 - amount to be determined by Budget Direotoyj 
26 - for Clerks of Courts an!;. Registers of Wills 

nt to be determined by Budget Eirector 
-x) item #17 War Hsmorial Com. 

oayir:'       na HZ - $1,S75., item #32 - $2ij6. 

naynents 'U, item 36 - $55. 
"  " #19-  $3.12, item       .0, item 3 

item 35 - $29,500., item 36 - $31; 
payments item 19 - $8.50, item 3k - $835.20, item 3$ - .1 
nayment $300. item 36 Pratt Institute 

jUrajtfts of eu 
U-8-U9 
6-7-U9 

ve 1*3 

6-30-I19 100 

8-22-50 
-51 V9 

3U0 
6 

11- 

-51 

>i 



3 APTOWRimONS #3 

Appr. allotnent OEF $lj,li28.2l» rent for State Offices 
OEF $30,000.  it   •   «    » 

"   payment $2,211.U8 Rent of State Offices 

Minutes of 

8-22.50 

£t3i 
V8     31,0 



MOBILE  OIL COMPANY 
tAgency; Date  Vol.  Page 

Miacellaneous 

Appr. request reed, by Bd.of Nat.Resources, to conduct a geophysical 6-16-64 18 
exploration survey offshore from coastline; no interference 
to maritime interests, no harm marine life, adherence to U.S. 
Coast Guard regulations. Report findings to Bd.of Nat.Res. 



MOUNT R3YAL- Fit -T^AL 
agency j 

Miscellaneous 

BPW will asist to keep plan for Project I 

Date  Vol.  Page 

&-12-61 V16   28 



3T. HAMf'S 
(.Agency; 

Miscellaneous 

jr. appointment F.Edw. Torraey Science Lab. State contrioution       3-16-62 
•SOO.CXW. Mount Gary's College Loan 1961, Chapt. Ij30 of Acts 1961 

Page 

V16  328 



54  NflTIONflL SCIENCE  FRIR IHTERWflTIONRL, 
agency; 

INC. Date  Vol.  Page 

Miscellaneous 

Authorized paymt.$2)500 appropriated in 1964 Supplemental Budget 3-17-64 
by Gen.Assembly 06.03.00.12-12. Chrmn.of organization had 
asked $8,000 GEF. 

18  18 



fised of receipt $9,li06.79 from Supt. of Insurance  , N.t. in claim 
of t'tate of Maryland against National Surety Co. $10. dividend 
at rate hi on the claim CHEDIT to General Fund Revenues 



I Solomons ^as* 
iiisceU-aneous 

r. agreement with BW to construct bombing target at U.S.Naval 
Air Station, Patuxent River 

•iting 

Minutes of 

h-6-U9 V8 
10-L- 

27 
153 

3-lli- 

le Cliff 
See Dept. Tidewater Fish 
Appr.  Potomac River Naval Coranand to use certain locations in Potomac 

and Chesapeake waters foi- research structures 

8-19-57 T13  172 
10-28-58 VII4 



LVY • KAHINE COiiFS HEMOHIAL STADIUM Minutes  Of 

ppr.  *S,0OO. allotment GEF for State flag and bromo plaque 7-lli-58      V13 k5k 4J»5S 



NEW HORIZONS 
agency j 

Date       Vol.     Page 

Miscellaneous 

Appr. to take e pages advertisement *U,3li5.  in new publication    dealing 7-5-62    V16        JJS, 
vlth Md. Growth iixploslon. Action referred to    Uept.  ix:onomic iJevelopaent 



NSW MRRSH MiHKET AUT! 
 (Agfency)  

Miscellaneous 
Appr. #5,000. to be used to organize Authority later to be repaid 

by revenue from bond sale 
"   to cancel *aS,0OO. UCL 1958 item 1 
"   to sell #100,000. of Authority's "onds 
"   request additional >5t),000. for bond sale 
"   jond sale ,jiyo,000., uated y-l-Ol to The Equitable Trust Co. 

Bono Counselors : tfeinberg & Qrean 

Page 

11-1^-55 712      122 

5-16-60 V15 
6-12-61 V16 

-61 
-61 

80 
29 
99 

181 



NEW YORK WORLD'S 
lAgencyj 

FAIR 
Date  Vol.  Page 

Miscellaneous 

Appr. correction amt.Change Order #8, S-20-64, Baltimore Contr.  8-11-64 18 
to $2,948.79, relating to fee applicable to architect 

"    correction Change Order #9, Baltimore Contr. 5-20-G4 to 
$2,412.60, relating to fee applicable to architect 

"   transf. Henryton St. Hospital 3 electrical transformers for 
Maintenance Shop from Md. Pavilion, Credit $490. 
06.03.00.64-34 

•'   change order #11, Baltimore Contractors, construction Hd. Pav. 
fee Tatar 6 Kelly-Van Fossen Schwab, Credit $599.76 
06.03.00.34 

"   Insurance Policy, Campo & Robers 4-22-64 to 4-21-65 $3,089.58  10-6-64 
1-06.03.00.64-34 

[Suggest.pavilion be brought back to the State and located at Sandy  11-10-64 
Point St.Pk. or picnic area on N.E.end of old Naval Academy 
Bridge. Gov. apptd.committee to study feasibility. DPI to 
investigate cost, 

contr. Poor,Bowen,Bartlett 6 Kennedy.insur.premium on trailer 
$22.69 - 1-06.03.00.64-34 

contr. E.F.Siegel 6 Assoc.,winterizing pav. "        $105.70 

198 

199 

26 S 

30? 



NEW YCRK WORUS FAIR 
(XgHicyJ 

Date Vol. Page 

Miscellaneous 

92 
Appr. following on 06.03.00.34: 

change order #9, Baltimore Contractors, fee Tatar & Kelly  5-20-64  18 
Van Fossen Schwab (items totaling $996.89) $3,971.85 

change order #2, Straus Duparquet, fee Tatar & Kelly-Van 
Fossen Schwab   

contr. Williams Mobile Offices,Inc., moving trailer office 
from N.Y. to Md.Insti.for Men,Breathedsville $225. 

paymt.reimbursable exp. Tatar & Kelly-VanFossen Schwab $150.30 
"  REA Express, shipping chges, plaques for pavil. $9.45 

Appr. paymt.blueprints $4.95 - 06.03.00.34-12 
'   cancel. Jos.K.Knoerle        "        $2,344.05 
'   contr. Taggart Assoc.Corp., kitchen ventila. fee Ernest F.   6-16-64 

Siegel 6 Assoc. $4,313.71 - 06.03.00.34-12 
'   change order #10, Baltimore Contr., fee Tatar 6 Kelly - Van 

Fossen Schwab $26,862.42 - 06.03.00.34-12 
'   paymt. Tatar & Kelly &o., services, exp.$4,303.74, 06,03.00.34^12 
'     "   Ernest F.Siegel & Assoc,air cond., ventila. revisions 

$254.50 - 06.03.00.34-12 
"   Maryland Correctional Inst.,Hagerstown, portion of cost 

Standard Mobile Office transferred to that institu. 
$2,750.- 06.03.00.34-12 



NEW YORK WORLD'S FAIR -  5  - Date      Vol      pai|,e 
 (kgtncy)  

Miscellaneous 

Appr. change order #6, Baltimore Contractors, fee Tatar & Kelly 3-17-64 18 
Van Fossen Schwab $10,022.23, 06.03.00.34-12 

"   paymt. Tatar & Kelly; Van Fossen Schwab, $201.98 " 
expenses "     "     "   "    "     $123.25 " 

"   paymt.Meierjohan-Wengler,Inc.,bronze tablet, Md.Pavilion, 
$100., 06.03.00.34-12 

"   change order #7, Balto.Contr.,fee Tatar & Kelly, VanFossen 
Schwab $3,937.12, 06.03.00.34-12 

"   paymt. Harris Grand,Inc.,planting, Md, Pav.$5,822.,05.03.00.34-12 

"     "   blueprints $5.40 " 
"       4.35 4-1-64 

"   insurance Campo & Roberts, Md. Pavilion, increased for 
"Builders' Risk" $88.20 - 1-06.03.00.34-12 

n   insurance Campo & Roberts, Md. Pavilion, furnishings & equipmt. 
$2,558.84 - 1-06.03.00.34-12 

"   exp. Tatar & Kelly; Van Fossen Schwab $1,649.26 - 1-06.03.00.34-12 
"   employmt.John B.Moore, Jr.,Exec.Drtr.N.Y.World's Fair Comn.   S-20-64 

$15,000 p.a. salary with living quarters nrby.  Staff to 
consist of Exec.Drt.,Asst.Drtr..secy.,asst.secy. 

"  06.03.00.34;as follows: 
change order #8, Baltimore Contractors, constr.pavilion 

fee Tatar 6 Kelly-Van Fossen Schwab (items totaling 
$2,835.80) - $3,942.09 



NEW YORK WORLD'S  FAIR 
agency; 

Miscellaneous 

Rppr. payment Carreiro Industr. Des. $865.56 
"  ext. of contr. Straus-Duparquet, fee Tatar & Kelly and 

Van Fossen Schwab $40,880, 06.03.00.34 
"  payment Carreiro Industr.Des. $105.61 " 
''  misc. exp. $18.80 " 
"  change order #1, Balto.Contr., fee Tatar & Kelly, 

Van Fossen Schwab $15,793.83 - 06.03.00.34 
return to unallocated bal. $3,409.86 - 06.03.00.34-12 

"  paid from 06.03.00.34-12: change ord. #2 Balto.Contr. 
fee Tatar & Kelly and Van Fossen Schwab $34,965.77; 
exp. Tatar & Kelly, Van Fossen Schwab $3,224.51; 
Lynch studios fee Carreiro Industr. Designers $86,688 

"  paid from 06.03.00.63-64: contr. Reinforced Plastics, fee 
Carreiro $70,442; contr. Delaware Valley Composition Co. 
fee "   $1,200; contr. Blakeslee-Lane, fee Carreiro 
$2,133 

"  new lease, Uess Leasing Corp..lessor, apt. 97030 - S7th five. 
Queens, E.Y., 20 mos. $2,280 p.a. 

"  change order #1, Straus-Duparquet,Inc.,equipmt.& furnishings 
$7,067.17 fee Tatar & Kelly; VanFossen Schwab 

"  change order #3, Baltimore Contractors,Inc.,fee Tatar & 
Kelly; Van Fossen Schwab $4,059.83 - 06.03.00.34-12 

"  change order #4, ditto item above; $2,538.49 
#5,  "    •' $45,422.65 

Date      Vol Page 

12-9-63 17 454 

12-31-63 478 

2-3-64 

3-17-64 



NEW YORK WORLD'S Fair 1964 
(XgSicy) 

Page 

Miscellaneous 

Appr. employment full time secretary $4,202 p.a. as of 7-1-63   6-17-63  17 
"   payments misc. exp. $62.40 
"      "    Carreiro Indus.Des. $325.75;  Tatar & Kelly and 

Van Fossen Schwab $1,948.48 
"   designated Joseph K. Knoerle for Inspections and tests Md. 

Pavilion. Detailed scope of services.  Lump sum fee $13,000 
to be pd. monthly from 6-1-63 to 5-1-64,  06.03.00.34 

"   misc. exp. $472.67,  06.03.00.34 7-3-63 
•'    "    n  $3,1-28.69, 06.03.00.63-64 8-8-63 
"   contr. Williams Mobile Offices, mobile office during oonstx. 

of Md. Pavilion $3,000 - 06.03.00.34-12 
"   payment water service $7,000, 06.03.00.34; insurance      9-9-63 

$2,252.16, 06.03.00.34. 
Harry B. Stevens Co. concessionairs of Md.Pavilion will rent 10-3-63 

aquipmt.from Straus-Duparquet.Ine. $84,499.59, fee 
Tatar 6 Kelly and Van Fossen Schwab 03.03.00.34 

Estimated cost for china $8,000 and furniture $3L 
fippr. payments Tatar & Kelly and Van Fossen Schwab S*,118.13 and 

Carreiro Industr.Des. $372.46 - 06.03.00.34 
"   contr. Carreiro Industrial Designers, supervision of exhibit 11-12-63 

constr. $7,480, plus incidental exp. 06.03.00.34 
paymt.electrical changes $9,504 - 06.03.00.34 

267 

301 
335 

J64 

sea 

38 = 

417 



YORK WORLD'S FAIR 1964 trngt 

Miscellaneous 

3-12-63 

4-3-63 

Rppr. payment Reese Press, letterheads &c. $38.50, mimeogr.$25.50 1-3-63  17 
"  payment Carreiro Industrial Designers Exhibit, designer 

exp. $4,955.69, Program 34 of BPW 
n  payments misc.exp. $119.H8; Tartar & Kelly and Van Fossen   2-3-63 

Schwab $531.45; Carreiro Industr.Designers $5,378.15 
"  payments Tatar 6 Kelly and Van Fossen Schwab $753.17; 

misc. exp. $27,25 - 06.03.00.34 
^  employrat. Robert Filliettaz as Executive Director $1,250 

per mo.; misc. exp. $208.05 
n  Carreiro Industrial Designers $4,586.28 
''   Tatar & Kelly and Van Fossen Schwab $3,571.65 
"  apptmt. Robert Goodman Agency publicity $1,250 per mo. plus 

exp. for travel, photographic services, mass mailings. 
Month to month basis presently until Dec.1963. Program 34 
Budget 

"  apptmt. Carreiro Industrial Designers, ninimum design fee  S-9-53 
$25,000, payable monthly instalmts.$4,000 

"  payment Carreiro Industrial Designers $4,000 
payment misc. exp. $387.09, 06.03.00.34 

Kirby & McGuire, Inc. and Baltimore Contractors in close competi. 5-17-63 
tion for contr. Md.Pavilion. Contr.awarded Baltimore Contr. 
(est. cost $554,000) 10% overhead and 556 profit.  25 firms were 
invited to bid on concessions in Md.Exhibit, only one proposal 
was rec'd from Harry M.Stevens,Inc. and accepted. 

121 

169 

193 



LD'S FAIR 196k 
(.Agency; 

Date  Vol.  Page 

Miscellaneous 

tconomic Development for 
9-6-60    VIS 
2-13-61 

iteferrad action on participation 
Matter of participation referred to Deot 

reoomnienda tion 
Report submitted by Uept. Economic Development about participation 

Md. Food industry and information booth suggested. Meeting to be held 
with representatives of food industry. Dept.  nconimic Deveolpnent 
to handle details 

Appr. appointment Ivel Uonstr.  Corp. to make study of features of State 
which could be exhibited max.  i5,000. 

" agreement about participation in ^ew iok itorid fair 
'' appointment Tatar & Kelly and 7an Possen « Schwab    plans 

for World's Fair Bdlg. Negotiated fee. 
" Cransportatl6n of members of Ivel Corp.  $59.50,06.03r.OO. 34 

apptmt.  Tatar & Kelly and Van Feissen. Schwab,  architects 
for Maryland Building 

fees:   1) Basic Bldg.  7% of total bldg.cost;  2) 1 ng 
Schedule B 756;   3)  furniture selection (if made by archi- 
tects) hourly rate plus direct exp.  max 6J;%;  4) Rescaurant 
and Bar Equipmt- hourly rate plus direct exp.     Hourly 
rate conforms to DPI fl/E contr.   and is twice technical 
payroll cost per hr.  and $10.  per hr.for principal's time. 

iFee for exhibition designer not determined. 
''      paymeng    Tatar & Kelly and Van Fossen Schwab $1,132.38 1-3-63 

?-5-62 
S-l> 

10-4-62 
11-13-62 

ZOit 
365 

12-11-61    V16    22Jj 

353 



1 parcels land 

a-vid t Wm, Ciouline fro $27,500. parcel of land 
U sqfeet of land wi railroid 

tracks Guilford Ave. 
ar Corp. i Central Railwf 

of land for $15,111. The C. wants the land reL 
i^age which -5. Appr. 



0f above- Bofd '^^^uo, of .drt-abiUtr 
Comptroller too,f "^nfl. 'l~.    0<»«r.or 

^faSt.    I'lon dafrr^ u»tll lat.r •«.»!»« 
B«eolutli» - »«1» "f 
AdTertlBMunt - 
Bid 
Aatiorized pes«»nt of billB in oonnaotlon 
•itlJ sals fron Contingent Fund of Board 

.oved taking no awe 

l 2- Agreed r; 

Idautes of 

3- APf 
tting r«l« 

35 

April U,1936 «* 
Dee 18,1935 Eifi 
Jan 22,1^36 2** 



- Appro»»d •xacntlon I^rti»l Release Jtortgage for 
•»!• property in City of York to P.A. It S. 
a»U Co. 8-X3-47 

«pp«ov»(i partial release Mortgage for sale proj*. 
to A. 3. Abell Co. 

Approred partial release mortgage on property in 
Tork, Pa.    Comply with 4ct of 1945. 2-awrf 

1S7 



NOTRE DAME OF MflRYLflND, COLLEGE OF „.,.,.  „„,  -  (Agfa>cy) !                           Date  Vol. Page 

Miscellaneous 

See Horace Mann League 10-3-63    17   575 
Spptmt. Gaudreau as architect new Science Bldg. State aid-   4-3-63 

in constr. Chap. 66, Acts of 1962 
Reported about funds raised $1,113,180.93 to meet requiremts.  12-9-63        442 

of law 



 CKpncfJ  

Miscellaneous 

Appr. 43,SOO. GEF contribution for 10-1-58 to 9-30-S9 

Southern Interstate Nuclear Board: payment $3,927, Maryland's 
share in Regional Nuclear Energy Program from 7-1-62 to 
6-30-63, BIW program 31 

Date  Vol.  Page 

2-16-59 V14  11,6 

9-10-62  17 



Lft-^mi  >-XJ.i  » Date      Vol.     Page 
lAgency; 

Miscellaneous 

Appr. payment Brittingham Contr.Co. for equipmt.hired to remove 9-10-62 17  3*5 
debris $44,514.30, paid out $1,000,000 authorized by Gen. 
Assembly. 

Appr. contr. Whiting Turner Contr.Co. reconstr.boardwalk Ocean 
City $112,444.82  03.03.00.62-37 

Appr. Invoices to be submitted for engineering, surveys, inspec. 
tions and overhead cost $21,812.78 

Rec'd $296,576 from Fed. Government through Md.Civil Defense Agency 2-13-63    14€ 
under Fed. State Disaster Assistance Agreement, storm damage 
March 1962 

Detailed account of fund spent in Ocean City: D<faster: total cost 3-12-63 
invoiced to BPW $677,243.77, less eligible costs invoiced to 
CEP - 521,098.61 

$156;i4S.lS net cost to BPW (GEF) 
Project to study feasibility of a Convention Hall abandoned 

$5,000 GCL 1961 item 3 cancelled 
Received $224,522.61 from Fed.Gov.through Hd.Defense Agency       6-17-65 
See State Aviation Comra. Airport 8-a-bJ   540 



(Agency) ** 

Miscellaneous 
Detaileu report about storm damage 3-6 and 7-62 3-16-62    V16      325 
(1,000,000. made available for rehabilitation by Special Session of 

lieneral ^seeriblf.  *500,000 allocated from State iioads Commission, 
liraergency f'und half of which may be recovered from F8d. funds. 
Civil Defense Agency reported about disaster in accordance with 
resposabillties assigned under the Hd.  Operational Survival Plan. 

Appr.  #165,000.  for Clean-Up of Side Streets 
•280,000. for reconstruction of Boardwalk    06.03.00.37-08 

•        ia7S,318.56 - il95,318.56 in excess of i23O,0OO. authorised 352 
to be paid by Program 37 (National Disaster Eelief and/or riepair) 

Board Walk and Pier at Public Landing Md.  has been destroyed request *1-U,4l0. 
for repair,  tdrector of Civil Defense to make recoamendatlona 

Appr. to reopen Inlet and dredge harbor at Fed.  exp. by U.S.Corps of ling.5-15-62 
"        contrs. for Boardwakka *396,098,80 Budget BPW 9for this purpose)    7-5-62 kSU 

Report from ftate Roads Coram.about application for Fed.Asstance    9-10-62 V17       15 
for restoration storm damage 6-7 May 1952:   Project 1 & 2 
restorage of beach protection, dune line and under water debris 
clearance done by top Corps of Engineers,  will be allocated 
directly to Corps of Engx.;  Project  3 reconstruction of boardwalk 
$411,994 total cost - reimbursement $296,576;  Proj.4 Roads & streets 
339,087 " n n 234,198;     "       5 Snow Hill Pub. 

5,812 " " " 3,512  ; /Landing Pier 
18,107        "        " " 11,029 for Project 6 Misc. 

Protective Measure. 



OIL AND GRS EXPLORATION 
 Ugfaity)  

Miscellaneous 

Committee to prepare Lease and Policy to secure bids for Jtl and  11-13-62 
Gas Exploration.  3 basic elements: 1) fixed royalty of 1/8; 
2) fixed rent $1. per acre; 3) fixed storage rate $3. per acre 

Deferred action request New York State Nat.Gas Corp. to lease 10 A.  9-14-64 18 239 
in Allegany Co. Have been drilling nearby. Company to submit a 
proposal to be cleared thru Dept.Forests 6 Pks. and Atty.Genl. 

Drtr.of MdGeolog.Survey submitted names 2 geology consulting firms 10-6-64     265 
following 9-14-64 action. State Treas.reported contact with Fr«dk. 
Y.Borden in connec.with his request to lease State land for drilling 
for 2 yrs. BPW directed Secy.to secure info.as to number leases 
executed and amt.land covered by them. 

Discussion of proposed oil and gas leases. Comptroller raised question 12-9-63 17 454 
of storage rights. 

New York State Nat.Gas Corp. withdrew request (9-14-64) since State   11-10-64 18 3tM 
does not own this land. 



D STONE ARCH EUIDGE, CASTELIAN PJVEH 

pr. purchase 3.20 acres #700. and #30. fees GCL 1956 item U 

Minutes of    page 

3-U.-57 V13   32 



orred action 
-, avor of precer 

T.se Toll House 

for $10,000. 
rchase for 410,000. Alle torical So 

of maintenanoe 
ion of deed payment 

"T    Ttr 



MJ) TRIKITY CHUHCH, CHURCH CREEK 
 (Agftncy)  

Miscellaneous 
fc£ BPW 
jpr. allotment QEF 37.250. for restoration handled through 

Hd. Historic Society 
a further appropriation for restoration 

Dace  Vol.  Page 

5-16-60 VIS   70 
78 

2-13-61 365 



PATAPSCO RIVER VAIiET STOOT Mlnates of i-^'e 

lAopr. nakiag coamltioentB against appropriation $10,000. GCL 19S0 i-Um 3    S-31-S0       V8      332 



PRTUXENT NRVRL AIR STATION ANNEX 
yigencyj 

Miscellaneous 

Comptroller of Treasury to study best use of property 

Dace  Vol.  rage 

4-3-63   17     193 



 0-   (A8fency)  D-te      Vol.     hge 

Miscellaneous 
or.  to proceed with repairs of Bridge over Choptank riiver,  toayal Oak    6-11-56    V12      yQ^ 



PHILLIP PiiTVvOLEUM CO. 

 lAgtacyj  

I see Garrett County 
Miscellaneous 

Date  Vol.  Page 

D VIS 



(Agincyj  

Miscellaneous 
See DHV,  ffisc. 

Appr.  allotment $750.  GEF,  operating costs  (10.04.00.01) 

Date       Vol.     Page 

8-13-62    ¥16     U80 
4-1-64        18       38 



Date      Vol.     Page Vigencyj 

Miscellaneous 
ppr.  to execute new deed free of any revlsionary clause 9-15- i30 



Ptrr OF BALTIMORE  see Maryland Port Authoritiea 
kiscellaneoius 

Ippr. dlBbursBiwnt $25,000. survey Port of Bait, contr. with Kn«pp«a 
TlppettE Abbett Engineering Co. $110,000. the State pays one 
half of the coat. Misc. Appropriation #2  item 3U 

Bee College Park, Uni.of Md,, Miscellaneous 
| City of Bait, wants to buy Pier 8 from State $liO,000, The pier is leasedlO-U-W 

to Wilson Lines for $2,000. p.a. until £-30-52 
| Referred to Attorney General agreement with Wilson Lines about Pier 8, 

Light Street, Bait. 
|Appr. use of unexpended balance $2,500. of Appropriation $50,000. for 

sunwy to purchase additional copies of survey and pay for 
distribution of report 

| Deferred execution of deed conveying State's interest in Pier 8, Light 
Street, Bait. toMayor and City Counsel of Bait, until agreanent 
with Wilson Lines , Inc. about lease has been reached 

| Appr. settlement with City of Bait, purchase of Pier 8, Bait. $38,600. 
original offer $UO,000. less \ of elala of Wilsan Lines, Inc. 
lb,600. 

Minutes of jPige 

6-7-1J9         V< J       75 

sdlO-U-lj? 
81 

169 

12-5-W 215 

5-9-50 301 

3-22-50 
Bt 

3L8 

1-8-51 

sred 

McCarthy $500, 



AITS 
Minutes of pw 

Framing portr.it of Ocr. 0-Connor Wr. OEF ^f1^80"3 

.ork done on Poele painty Zstit* HouL HUSO.  OEF ^"t! ^ 
palntiflg portrait of Dov. U• $2,500. OEF 1951 Wen I9 

rxrtraita of recant P^.identa of'the State LLf to b. hung W^r ^ 
in State House *2,200. OEF 1951 B 1-0-51 

ient House 
$1,000, Spat. Public Bldgs. & Grounds to restore 

eale paint as Johnson and Gov,  Plater. 
is for preservn 

I See Supt. of Bldgs. & Grounds, anendjaents 
a      N        H        «        n        H II 

see State Dept. Health, Property ll-li^S    V12 
ioan of Charles Wilson Peale's portraits of Will Pitt and Earl of 
Chatham to Pittsburgh Slecentennlal Celebration. Coranissi 
pay all exper. 

gs» & Grounds 
State House and Court Appeals 

See Thomas J.S.Waxter Children's Center - Misc. -Il     'vi?        5*8 

See Judiciary 11-10-64    \I 

6-7-19 
11-lij-jO 
i-e-5i 

V8 

6-9-58 
8-18-58 

V12 



POTOMAC ELECTRIC PCWER COMPANY 
lAgencyj 

Miscellaneous 

Requested investigation of constr.plant on Chalk Point which   10-3-63 
might affect natural resources of Patuxent River 

Final action depending on letter from President of Potomac     11-12-63 
Elec.Co.  A committee visited Alden Hydrologic Lab., 
Polytechnic Institute, Worcester, Mass. to see model of 
Potomac River in relation to Co's. new plant. Dr. Cronin, 
Director of Nat.Resources, U.of Md. made 5 conclusions and 
recommendations. 

Company was favorable to Dr. Cronin's recommendations. A      11-27-63 
Deflection Barrier is part of the new plant.  BPW appr. 
construction of new plant. 

17 389 

419 



. I.   \.  PORT ASoOCIATIOH 
agency; 

Date  Vol.  Page 

Miscellaneous 

Deferred action on proposed tmpiovements to Ptonac Kiver Channel i-58 
eneral coroidttraents to right of ways and insurance against damages 10-21-58 

In connection with dredging operations ef U.S.Corps of laiglneers 
to submit complete plans for review . Secretary to ascertain authority 
of board in this matter. 

378 



POTOMAC SAND RHP GRAVEL COMPflNY ^^      Vol_ f 
CKgBncyT 

Miscellaneous ) ^Q^. 

Attorney General to give opinion on license agreement - 10 or  7-3-63  17 ) 309 
20 years lease to remove sand and gravel from bed of Potomac 
4%% of each ton removed. 

Lease to drudge sand and gravel from bed of Potomac 4%% of price 8-8-63       336 
of each ton removed recommended by Bd.of Nat.Resources. 
Not likely that any suit for damages against State could 
be successful 

Dredging sand and gravel should be submitted to public bid    12-9-63       455 
Royalty Agreement to be worked out bet.State and Pot.S.t G.Co.  8-11-54  18   200 
§ 10if per Ton, following discussion re sand and gravel 
to be taken from bed of Potomac River. Previous royalty 
proposed by company of 6*. Exec.Secy.Bd.of Nat. Resources and 
Vice-Pres.of Company appeared. 

Further discussion royalty agreemt. (8-11-64) BPW agreed to hold 11-10-64      J04 
to 10* per ton rate. 



PRECISION SURVEYS, Riverside, New Jersev 
 (Agency)  

Irate  Voi.  rage 

Appr 

Miscellaneous 

request to survey bottom materials of Chesa.Bay, using local 3/17/64 IB 
oceanographic talertrand facilities, to establish new sources 
of heavy sand for construction, refractory and metal ores 
Bd of Nat.Resources and Dept.of Tidewater Fish.approved,pro- 
vided the information obtained be made available to them and 
Dept. of Geology,Mines and Water Resources. 



PSYCHIRTRIC RESEARCH,   INC,       FRIENDS OF 
lAgency; 

Miscellaneous 

Date  Vol.  Page 

See Dept. of Mental Hygiene, Misc. 8-8-63   17   326 
11-12-63        406 



P.T. Boat Historical Coraraittee 
vAgencyj 

Date  Vol.  Page 

Miscellaneous 

Deferred action on request for shrine of P.T.Boat at Ritchie Meraorial   6-11-61 V16   59 
(Hitchie highway) 



TCATION .mm) 
jojmtes 

lAppr. all°^^ ^ *1,6S0.  to Mi8c. Appropr^SrfS 1.6 forfeitlBg 5-9-50 
ohartera of delinquent corporatione « J y su 

of fiHB 

V8      257 



ftppr. 
Minutes of 

6-7-ii9 
8-22-50 

|PUIASKI MEMORIAL 

release of funds to complete $8,500 sncTll.^OO;  
aUot-ent $1 250    GEF 1951 to Misc. App^pJlatlon. #2 it«. U. Ior re-lnrorcing new sit*. 

BiJ.ot«ent (EF $612.50 to Misc. Appropriations #2 lte« Ui TJ? O 
pa^nt Rull,^ 4 Wilson $2,735.22 GCi 1931 1^.2^ ^7 51 

Klso. Ar-OToprlatlons #2 Item 1^ ^-17-51 
allotment GEF $129,21 

li- 

ve 8!i 

iM9 



RESOLUTIONS 
agency; Date      Vol.     Page 

Miscellaneous 

See BPW 12-12-58 
8-1-63 

17       83 
316 



(Agency) " 

naravt 
Appr. to remove from inventory misc. items 
"   to i-emove from inventory 2 typewriters and 1 adding machine 

transferred to Corapt. of Treasury 

l>«te  Vol.  pa.,. 

-58 VXU       16 
.16  110 



JtTCHIE MEMORIAL 
ttlscallaneoua 

j Appr. contr. Webater Waterproofing Co. $1,690. GCL 19U9 item 1 
see P.T.Boat Historical Committee 

Minutes of 

12-5-li9   V8 
6-12-61  V16 

200 
59 



Roland Park Co. 
Ugtoicy)  

Miscellaneous 
Iflisappr, purchase .OJ83 acre ext. Fenwlck Avs. 

Date      Vol.     Page 

5-16-60 V15 78 



, ANHAK1LIS 
agency; 

see State Office Bidg., Annapolis 
Miscellaneous 

Date  Vol.  Page 

3-1'4-M VIS  405 



ttorred  action on request Annawjlis Chamber of Commerce to oav c. 
on Liberty Bell St.John'sCari 

>ferred to Tov. deficit Liberty Bell _52 
or conditional i-ran 

with requirements for Auditorium to be known ss 
"Key Memorial Auditorium" 

from Bait. Contractors for Scienc 
,801,6115. State Funds: St.John'S College Loan 1951: $250,000,- 

I?ee Loan 1956 $500, 
Ifioard of St. John's College offered to buy place of land bordering College J4-8-57 V13 6!» 

Creek . Hay be interested In proposal later. 
•See State Office Bldg. 5.28.57   xik 
1 •   •    "    " 6-19-57    lli2 
Appr. to convey to St, John's College property between College Creek aad 6-9-58    USl 

Brlce St. for A. with raverter clause 
No lease of property to City for Bus Terminal on Taylor Street. St. John'a 6-19-57   137 

College will improve property along waterfront to conform with 
Stats. Cation for former railroad property desired. 

See State Office Bldg., Annapolis 6-9-58    iO? 
Heferred to State Law Bept. execution further conveyance for right of way 12-12-58 VI 

to a parcel of land between Collage and Hall of accord 
See Hall of Records, land p.171 y-9- X7k 

e has to take care of cleaning weeds and disposition of old railroad 9-llj-S9 
ska and trestle since it has title to property. 

Setumed to State strip of land Howe Blvd. which was deeded to St. John's 2-13-61 VIS 369 
in 1958 



ST JOSEPH'S COLLEGE 

Appr. apptmt. Faulkner,Kingsbury & Stenhouse, new Science  8-8-63 
See Horace Mann League 10-3-63 
State advised by Mr. Joseph M.Wyatt letter 8-4-64, College 8-11-64 

had met requirements of St.Joseph's College Loan of 1963. 
BPW requested Secy, advise school that $750,000 would be 
pd. over to them if State wins Horace Mann suit. 

17 338 

18 200 



on BOTB 
i-iscellaneous 

lAppr. transfer to Training School Boys by end of fiscal year 1950 

iriinutes of 

lO-U-U?       V8     166 



•MARY'S  INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR BOYS 

AWENrMKNTS 
pr. allotnent QEF 19li9 $8,1100. 

OEF 1950 $1,356.8U 

Minutes of 

6-30-U9       V8     101 
8-22-50 3iiO 



• :^v-.-::;•: :; 

untxpendad bi 

I RB<ju«sted r- 

contr. JOB, AvorsiB    « 

Batt. 
1 fUIl: 
eupervised 
'^•nots of last year's funds to be Bead fo; 

10 rer 
59.08 

PWGF item 221 
front porch and tialk $2!; 





iuiscellaneous 
allotment OEF $20,000, approx. to supolement Hisc. Appropriation 

#2 item 15 
allotment GEF $66,000. Miso. Appropriations #2 item Hi 
allotment GEK $1)4,000. Morgan bollege to supplement 1 

Minutes of 

1-8-51   78 

-S3 

bSO 



yigencyj 
3 - 

Miscellaneous 

Receipt $50 from Dr. Russell, "Feb." rent 3-12-63 
|Appr. change order Blair & Sons $15.90 Credit 06.03.00.19-08 

Report on old Stokes Store, part of Shaw property.Renova.     5-20-64 
approved - $10,000, for Gen.flssembly office space. 

Appr. cancellation unused portion of appropria.of completed    11-10-64 
after rescinding previous action for reimbursement of GEF 
$4,000.advanced. 

17 

18 

169 

106 

301 



Minutes  of 
11-9-^9   V1U 
12-1U-59 
12818-56 

3-12-63 
11-13-62 
12-30-62 
2-13-63 
9-10-62 

33I-SHA,W HOUSE (former EOks property) 

Suggestion to be used as State Museum referred to State Planning Com 
Declined to purchase property for Museum 
No action on request Orlando Kidout IV for State contribution for 

acquisition of proprrty. Matter to be submitted to Legislature 

Appt.  GEF §15.90 credit on contract,   Shaw House renovation 
*    " GEF $53,200,   $2.4r,   $24,   $4.,80,   $30.72,   $21.20  renova. 

"        GEF $2,546.31 Change Order #1,  renovation 
"        GEF $2,885.48 renovation   *** 

Receiot $50.from Dr.  Russell,  Sept.rent 
Office space to be made available for certain members & committees 

of Legislature in a. f;2 
Receipt $50 from Dr.  Russell,  October rent vi   iVfi2 Kecexp    ^ ^^^^ ^  ^^ ^  Russelli  NoV-& Dec.  rent 11-13-52 

Request Anne Arundel Co.Library to place display in windows of 
oerty on Main St. 

|*Appr    contr. Blair & Son renovation GEF $53,200,  06.03.00.19-08; 
blueprints  $83.12,   06.03.00.19-08  GEF 

Appr.   changaorder Blair & Son $2,546.31,  06.03.00.19-08 
[Receipt $50 from Dr.  Russel,  January rent 
Appr.   informal arrangement,  monthly basis Dr.Carl P.Russell, 

offices,  17 State Circle $50 per raonch (Annapolis) 
Receipt $50 from Dr.  Russell,  February rent „„,„„„« 

.Appr.   change order Blair & Sons,   $2,885.48.   06.03.00.19-08  * 

|§SI &pSSiHM^^ UsSval Foundation 

V12 
<i26 

V17 166 

97' 

13 

-62 

-63 

4-3-63 
1-12-63 398' 



SLICER-^illPLAT \'.0L 
lAgtacyJ 

Date  Vol. Page 

Miscellaneous 
See GEF 

^>pr. allotment GEF }1,000. for restoration aa requested by Historic 
Annapolis 

Historic Annapolis expresses appreciation for grant 12-12-58 98 
see Old Treasury Bldg., Annaplois 6-12-61   V16        27 

10-li4-57    V13    23U 
11-12-58    Vlit      72 



Minutes of 

$?0,OOO. were annr.  for restor' 
•am Smallwood Charles Co 

Col. Walter D. Sirapson di work 
tterials 

rect transaction EUtwrvised by DPI. 
ill item i» 

'   195ii item li 
$?,323.73 - $5,56?. Sit iten h 

a U 
• transfer $10,000. from allocation ^20,000. back to unallocated 

balance GCL 1957 it«« kk. Hot enough wmey for acquisition of 
property. 

" 13,000. to be released for material and labor 
see Uept. Forests i farks, constr. 8-19-57 p. 198} 12-16-57 p. 285l 

6-9-58 p. U03 
see Oept. Forests ^ ^arks, land U-8-S7 p.USj 12W.6-S7 p.2853 8-18-58 p.U61 
see Oept. Forests ^ Parka, lease 3-10-58 p. 33li 

mm 
6-9-58 
U-8-S8 

13 

i»23 
371 



lAgcncy; 

Miscellaneous 

Appr. permission to dredgg in Potomac Eiver vicinity Mt. Vemon and Graney 
Island 

"   permission for dredging granted 
"   granted permit to resume dredging operations for sand and gravel 

in Potomac Hiver. Terras and conditions to be worked out by 
an of Natural Resources 

Company withdrew application 

1-31-56 
3-5-56 
5-U-59 

6-9-59 

nz 
nu 

Ff.gu 

200 
222 

2u9 



SNEE & EBEHli 
 Ugincy) 

see Dept. Game & Fish,  leases 
see "apt. Forests & ''arks. Leases 
see Dept.  Forests fc Parks,  Leases 
see Dept. Gane & Fish, Leases 
see Dept.  of Forests and Parks 

Miscellaneous 
1-3-62   V16 2% 
3-16-62 313 
5-17-62 369 
5-13-62 kT9 

11-13-62     V17 





Imar 

1-1- 
10- L- 1 Itarv r> 
1-1- 
1-1- 
1-1- 

.  Security Law, 
-   - 

to rustees of r.iremsnt Systom as o 

'"raployBes'Setirement Syetem 
ersonnel 



agreeiaent as above. 



(AgtacyJ  

Miscellaneous 

Appr. concurrent jurisdiction of U.S. A. over 3 tracts of land In     7-5-62 V16 
Bait. County 

fippr. acceptance of Notice of Concurrent Jurisdiction covered in 12-31-53  1 
letter 12-3-63 from Fed.Govmt., modifying original contract 
considered 7-5-62, involving acreage in Balto.County ceded 
to U.S.A. for site of Social Security Bldg.; legal authority 
and responsibility of State not impaired. 

Page 

US3 



^^^iO!      O^^^^F! 

novnr  of pipe fittings to CrownavillB 
refmid $212. from Uept, of the Kavy 01 

See Sept. Tidewater Fish 

-iiS item 25 
-S2 710 

3-9-S3 
9-19-57 V13 172 
U-ti-57 261 
6-9-5:9 VI . 



Minutes of -: 
iiiscelXaneous 

[KBo«iv»d paynent for surplus materials froB rarioua agencies $6,288.96 
credit PWCF item 300 .      .^ 

lAppr. $6h9. transfer IYOB PWCF item 6 to Item 5 
I M-scusalon of Budgeti appr. for operation of base 

Tidewater Fish. Budget 1950 - $6,2^0. 
PWCF item 300 - $22,016.65 

lApnr. disposal of surplus material $ttlS.96 credit PWCF item 300 
moving of generators $2,000. to Naval Civil Engineering lab. 

at Solomons. State to pay 
I   "        sale of certain items $80. credit PWCF item 300 
I See Croirasvllle, Constr. 
IAppr. sale of surplus material $35. credit PWCF item 300 

turnover materials $1,200 to $1,500. to Calvert County Comissioners 1-9-50 
I for new hospital to close out inventories 

sale of surplus material* $2,li55. credit PWCF it«o 300 
rent of house $90. credit PWCF item 300 5-9-S0 
agreement about use of docking space by citiaena of Calvert County 
funds received from sale of material $880.1^ credit PWCF item 300    S-^-SO 

Sea IXspt. Hesearch & Education, Land !! u, ZQ 
- of invoice to Town of Brunswick fron U,061i.l3 

-aterial sold almost at scrap condition, CET; 

no cost for materials to Calvert County Hosp. value tlZ^If. 
fc      TM ,    ^i^ation requested in order to close out bootai See Tidewater Fish,  p.l83,V9 "»"« 

8-2-li9 

10-1I-1J9 

12-5-^9 

V9     us 

153 

1SU 
191 
202 
236 

2k7 
281 



Minutes of [SOKMONS BASE _ 1 _ 

I Saa Dopt.  Public InprovmBBntB,  Constr. 
1 Ses Panitentlary, Equipnont 

EaeslTad trtm varioua agencies for aurplua sale $9,61^.35 credit PWCT 
Unallocated Balance 

Appr, aoquiaition of furnltura and daUvery of equipwnt to CoMBmity 
Center of Daale. No charge 
eontr. BnraoD CPhillip $381.. remoral telephone cable and electrical 

equipiaent 
pei»i»«loB Dept. Geology etc. to take over bldge. #70 and 127 to 

study water tables 
Naval Air Station Patuxent to operate saall ferry 
sale of scrap metal $1,U8U.19 to H.Klaff & Co. 
surplus sale t7,182.55 credit PWCF item 300 6-7-1)9 
exp. $72, rental of bulldozer PWCF ite» 5 
art. of contr. Emerson C.nillllp $65. PWCF lte« 5 
sale of boiler and fixe hose $200. to Kayor 4 COMCII of BnuaBwiek 

and Calvert County Fire Dept. 
$3,700. for operation until 7-1-K9 vith prisonlabor until 6-1S-U9 

PWCF it«a 6 tranaferrwi from item 5 
DPI to use 2 ware houses for storage itaas used in comrtr. Sandy 

Point 
surplus sale $1,827. oradit PWCF item 300 6-30-L9 

IDafarred action on utilisation of base '^^ 
lAmendsdi  no charge on fire hose to Calrert County Fire Dept. 
lAppr. retention of prison labor frosi 6-1S-U9 to 6-30-U9 $51j0. est. 

PWCF iten 6 

11 
li> 
27 

95 
96 



SOUTHERN INTERSTATE NUCLEAR BOARD 
(Agency) Date  Vol.  Page 

Miscellaneous 

Corresp. presented. Southern Interst.Nucl.Bd. advised assessmt. 8-11-64 18 
raised, min. $3,500. max. $5,000. p.a., formula appr. 
by Governors composing Southern Governos' Conference. 
Invoice submitted $5,000 for Maryland, fiscal 1964. 
State appropria. is $3,927. EPW appr. allotment $1,073. 
GEF to supplement, 06.03.00.31 and authorized paymt. 

202 



SPACE UTILIZRTION STUDIES 
agency; 

Miscellaneous 

10-3-63 

Rppr. payment to Dr. Wm.S.Fuller, exp.interview with Dept.Budget 9-9-63 
& Procuremt. and State Planning Dept. - proposal to make 
Space Utilization Study at institutions of higher education 

"  contr. Dr. Wm.S.Fuller for space utilization study at Un.of 
Md., Morgan State College, St.Mary's Seminary, and Bowie, 
Coppin.Frostburg.Salisbury and Towson State Colleges $4,800 
exclusive of IBM cards, machine runs and transportation. 
Program 30. „»,-., 

"  payment exp. Dr. Wm.S.Fuller $564.08, Program 30 12-31-63 
"     n   it   it   «    «   $3,826.61 (various institutions )3-17/64 

Reported »  «    «  «    ->   $213.20 (also for Mr.L.E.Hull)   5-20-64 
Program 30 

Page 

17  366 

18 

391 

481 

95 



SPRCEOMETER 
(.Agency; 

Miscellaneous 

Date  Vol.  Page 

Patented invention of Chas. Adler, Baltimore, dedicated to    9-10-62  17 
State of Maryland.  Instrument indicates number of car 
lengths required for stopping car at a given speed. 

Representatives of Traffic Safety Comm. recommended BPW execute 8-11-64 18 
agreemt. with Stewart-Warner Corp. whereby Company will pay a 
3<: royalty to the State on each Spaoeometer they sell, to be 
used for Promotion of Traffic Safety. U.S.Pat 2,845,721 issued 
to Mr. ftdler and the Traderak Registra. have, Leen assigned to Md. 
record U.S.Pat Off. 11-2-62 and 1-28-64.  BPW appr. and executed 
Agreement. 

313 

202 



-'1"  Dace       voi.     rage 
lAgencyj 

Miscellaneous 

pr.  setUement of judgeient J100. 7-6-60    V15 lliS 



tdscellaiyous 

flppr. GEF, $35,000 part of matching fund of $75,000, 150th     10-3-63 V17   585 
Anniversary celebration in ^ fi3      392 

See CEF allocation $75,000 11~12 53     422 
Rppr. payment $30,000 from allocation O"T_(;4 

"    "    $60,000 requested as balance ^-i-o* 
It was pointed out that there is only $45,000 balance left which 

is to be considered by General Assembly in current session 
eport to be requested by Secy, as to program and financial condition 6-16-64 16 



ITE»AIDED ncrmrioHs 
iiiscellanecais 

a-. «llotment GET $100. to Star Spaiig»«d Banner Flag House Assoc. 
Id. Firemen's Association $5,000, 

"      Star Spangled Baxmer Flag House Assoc. $250. 
Peninsula Horticultural Society $125. 

i BFW about Star Spangled Banner flag House Association 
HHMII H IT n m 

•    about Md. State Firemen's Association 
M BPW 
36   BPW 

Minutes 2£ Pap 

1-8-51 
7-13-53 

v8 U50 

6-9-58 
6-16-60 

V13 3^ 

7-13-59 
7-12-SU vu 

27J» 
135 



"TATE HOSPITAL 
agency; Date Vol. 

Miscellaneous 

Appr. County Cononissionars of Queen Anne's County to recover expenses caring for 
Mr. Grey in a i>tate Hospital . Total claljn ii,£»31- fotal estate U-9-S6 V12 
*4,651.83 - expenses il,609.72. i»ppr. settlement *3,800. 

Page 

2U8 



(.Agency j 
Page 

Miscellaneous 
No action on recommendation Uniform Working Hours for All State Employees  5-15-61 VIS U72 

j Appr. for further consideration establishing small library in State "  6-12-61    V16 36 
Office i>ldg.. Bait. 

1    Library ^tate Dept. Health designated for all enjiloyeos will be 5-17-62       395 
equipped with complete set pf Annotated Code and 2 sets of 
Hd. Haports. i«ck of space to carry out full suggestion 



STATE OFFICE BUTLDING COMMISSION 

Reverted to State Treasury *2,829.60 

Minutes of 

7-12-5U m   135 



HIP BOARD 
(Agency) 

Miscellaneous 
ency declared on position "Executive Director" 

GEF, $3,200, position, Principal Account Clerk I 

Date  Vol. Page 

5-17-62 .16   399 

7-3-63 V17  296 



SDPaKKB 300 OF BAErilBKB Cm Minutea of 
tj.3ceUAoeou3 

Appr. requsst Judge SBOIT H.BUS to take a TOlxxme of Barria & Johnson'a   8-8-S5 *12   1»6 
Raport and a voluao of Hd. Chancery Heporta found in Court Hoosa 
baaaaent. 

•  to be reiaburaed for Md. Baporta obtained froa Batata lata Judge    10-10-55     1Q3 
nrancia Heal Parka. 1600. GET 

See Sta»a Office Bldg,, Bait request for space at 108 K.Iexington St.     6-9-59 Hi*   256 



Appr. 

'•aitos of Pai^B 

allotmr;-                 1.25 to adjust salarioe Probation Dept. 
.25 to adjust salaries Probation Dept. 

"                     BOO.  to adjust nfllaries 

>. salary increase Probation Officer 

6-1                           95 

-52    VIO 
301* 



lAgencyj 
Date      Vol.     Page 

Miscellaneous 
^90,000. 200X200 ft. Appr. Warehouse at Hd. House '-orreotion est 

State Use IKdustries 
"      payment Rinaudot & CSlupard working with Physical Plant 

of U. of Hd. on Surplus Property Warehouse 11,032.03 
STate Use Industries 

•      payment Raymond Concrete Pile Co. £390.50 
State Use Industries 

"      contr. B.i.M. Vfeiding i Iron Works *29,906. 
State "se Industries 

"      change order B. it. M. Welding & Iron Works JLLU9.58 :or Perforoance 
and Payment Bond State Use Industries #769 6-9-59 

12-12-58 Vlu 

2-16-59 

4-13-59 

95 

lu8 

196 



DBHHAM HOSPITAL deeiRnated as Mont^ballo State Hospital Minutes of     t^ic 
tiiscellaneous 

action on acquisition of hospital 1-9-50    V8  2$^ 
a State department of Health V9i  pp. 83, 168, 206, 217, 397, hhO. 



Taney, itoger 3rook,  Chief Justice Bate  Vol. Page 
(.Agency.) 

Miscellaneous 
Declined su(i.:;ei,tion to transfer his remains from Frederick to -62 V16 

State House Grounds promp ed by 100th anniversary of death 



RYUND TERCEOTENART MEMORIAL CCMMISSION 

pr. allotnent 1950 OEF $300, Misc. Appropriations #2 ItMi 13 for 
custodian 

thorlzsd rsoondltionlng S paintings Old State House St.Hary's City 
$2115.  OCL 19ii9 item 1 

jAppr. oontrs. renovation of Old State House. St.HarySS City, $L,3U8. 
OCL 19l»9 itea 1 

change order work at Old State House, St.Maiy's City $25. 
OCL 19i49 Iten 1 

change order window washing Old state House, St,Maiy's Cltjr 
$li7.50 GCL 191i9 iten 1 

allotnent QEF J3S9. for custodian 
I Disappr. additional wanpensation for custodian Old State House, 

St.f-t 

allotnent        to relnburse John Uncaster for exp. in 1950 
PV*' r wood and lawnmovei 

J*01"8^ 'i Procureraent requ- 
"W^        increase in salary 
^Uotment OKF • roprlatlons #2 iten 

Lancaster for new 

eontr. Louis Brook plaetering Old State Hous 

•-irate Memorial 
•re expenses will be app; 

v8  101 6-30-li9 

10-1- 

10-25-U9 

12-5-U9 

5-9-50 

lli6 

176 

198 

299 



TEXAS ERSTERN TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 
(XpiicyJ 

Page 

Miscellaneous 

Request for Storage Agreement covering certain lands of Dept.of  4-1-64  18 
Forests and Parks and Game and Inland Fish Comm.in Accident 
Field, Garrett Co. Gov.requested representative of Corp.to 
submit detailed information; agreements to be redrawn in 
accordance with recommendations of State Law Dept.and resubmitted 

Appr. 2 storage agreemts.bet.State and this Corp.covering lareis of  5-20-64 
Dept.of For.& Pks.and Game & Inl.Fish in Accident Field,Garrett Co. 
providing Depts.be reimbursed for gas computed as remaining in ground 
@ $75. per A.in producing units, $25 outside.  1,682.54 A.total of 
Dept. of For.& Pks. 414.72 are in units and 1,267.82 outside = $15,690.89. 
14.25 A.of Game & Inl.Fish outside = $365.63.  Plus annual rental 
$3,705.54 to be pd.For.& Pks, $29.25 to Game & Inl.Fish. Corp.estimated 
expenditures $18,000,000 for project, $16,000,000 in Garrett Co. 
B.O.Aiken, a property owner protested. 

106 



J.  R.   THRASHER CONTRACTING & SHIPPING CO. 
 lAgtacy)  

See: 
Dept. of Forests and Parks, - Leases 

Hlscellaneous 

Date  Vol.  Page 

6-17-63 
8-8-63 



Tolzman rendering Plant, Gunpowder 
 lAgtocy)  

Date  Vol. Page 

Miscellaneous 

see Oept. Forests & Parks, ^and 3-16-62 716   313 
-62    U73 4 i,7!i 

3-12-63 V17 



Trar-'      • Contracting U Stripping Co. 
iAgeacy) - 

Miscellaneous 
see Dept. Forests it. Parks, Leases 

Date  Vol.  Page 

5-17-62 516  36? 



(Agency) 

J8,75U. 
»5,ooo. 
*12,000 

AMMlMgTS 
i'ks 
QEF 

• for 2 Stenographers and 1 docket Olerk GSF 
operating expenses until end of fiscai year GBF 
for additional personnel OEF 
GBF 195U to install IBM equipromt to handle Court ttacords 

. QEF 1955 to cover cost rental of equipment 

Date  Vol. Page 

>9-53 220 
12-1U-53 Il61 
a-13-Sij Vll 9i 



nc zm - i ll«t«      Vol. ISSE. 

Ap;, r 

(Agency) 

, write-off *50.80 in Collateral Account. Auditors unable to locate       i-ll-SS ¥11    (,26 
CHAMI-OffS 



••••••••••I 
TRAFFIC COUHT, BAIT. CITT 

psaaowcgL 
Appr. 3 key positions to be reviewed on emergency basis 

Minutes of 



naean 
Appr. disposal of state property ^76. 

•emoval from inventory water cooler $108,2^ which went to 
Victor Cullen Hosp. 

isposal of State property i68.03 
• » n       .. ii     |75. 
«        i.          •!      M >•     4123.1,5 
• " n n ii       J32.50 
«         "           "       n ii      4169.30 
•            n              ii         n n       #27.89 
« B «       n B     4ij7.78 

to remove from inventory misc.  items 
isposal of property »26. 

"      disposal of dtite property 473.50 
1«        n          n                     •     455. 

-     4U0. 
"        -          «      "             «     4101.53 

  

0   V8 
11-114-50 

l-lii-f=. 
6-12-52 
lo-a-s? no 
1-12-53 
5-17-55 VU 

S6 V12 
l-li*-57 
5-28-57 ¥13 
7-13-59 nk 

0 ns 
-60 

2-13- 

306 

332 
SOU 
196 

in 



agency) 

Miscellaneous 

rerrod action on request i29,0O0 GEF to promote travel In Maryland 
action on above request 

a-6-60 
6-6-60 

V15 
112 



RYLAND CCKMISSION CM IINIFCSRM ACCOUNTS 

mm 
pr. Keyaar Bldg., Bait. $8L0. p.a. 1 yaar tnm Z-IS-W 

idnutes of Pag.* 

h-B-k9 V8        Lh 



COMMISSIONER OF UNTFOPM STATE IAWS 
uqaausna 

Aopr. ano-tanBiit GEF $700. to supplement expenses for 3 ComlBflioners 
to attend conference in California 

Uinutes of 

6-12-52        V9 hSS 



trpncyT 
Page 

Miscellaneous 

James rtobert Hovery was treated at hospital for injuries received in car  U-13-t:l VXi 
accident while being per;       . State Police. He o«es >7l4.25 to the hospital 
hospital's only alternative is to approch Legislature to cover bill 



12-5-U9 

ttlruitea of 
iiiscellaneoua 

Adrised of wage inorease Local Union No. 101 $.15 per hour 
of agreement of Local Union 101 ( Carpenters & Joiners) 

with Associated Ooneral Contractors. 
•e Agreement between Ealt. Chap. Associated General Contr- 

ail 101 t 17^ In 

local Union 101 (Carpenters i Joiners of Aoerica) advised of wage scale 
Received new Wage St Working .4 Trades Rules from Local Union Mo. 101 
deceived report about ttage & tgWHiMM Working agreements 

V6 
98 



(.Agency; 

Miscellaneous 
Request for iL,00O. otata's contribution to a monument to all soldiers 2-13-62 V16 

who wore the Grey has to go to Legllatore 
see Gettysburg Monument 5-17-62 

290 

3au 



U.S. 
(.Agencyj 

Miscellaneous 

Referreu to J.S.Corps of Bng. request of William Constr. Co., Bait, to 6-9-59 Vlk 
drni?) 320,000. cubic jiard of tuck  into Potomac diver. 

see Potomac Kiver i'ort Assoc. 10-21-59 
Assurance requesteo of cooperation in project (1.5 million) for wideniig 2-8-60 

and deepening ship channels to Port of Bait. 
Uisoussion about dredging Wlcomico liiver. i30,000. Indemnity rand ay        1-3-62 ¥16 

BPW. Natural Kesouces Institute of U. of Md.( formerly JJept. tiesearch 
cation) to cooperate with Dopt. Tidewater Fish to make survey 

of possible damage to oysterbeds. Dept. tidewater Fish to amend 
Tidewater Fisheries Law so that oyster leases will contain clause 

h saves the State from any damages resulting from dre 
or construction. 

see Ocean City -62 
see Md. Port Authorities, Leases 

249 

378 

260 

282 4k 233 

Appr. an overboard spoil disposal area in Ci       ver. Portion 
of spoil resulting from maintenance dredging by Array Engin- 
eers.  Spproval subject to approval from Tidewater Fish Comm. 

See Colonial Pipeline Co. 8-1-63 
See Oysters ) 9-10-62 

)10-4-62 
)ll-13-62 

3-iU-60   715 19 
7-6-60 

i     2-3-64       1 



UPPER POTOMAC HI 7^ GOHMSSIQH 
agency; 

Miscellaneous 

see SaHage Treatment Plant i-oan 19S7, ilept. Health 

Date      Vol.     Page 

2-3-bO    VOJi u6o 



(Agency) 
COHSTMCTIOM 

Appr-  payment L. Alan Evann for Topographic Information GCL 1959 itei>      3-1U-60 
"        payment Rogers, Taliaferro i Lamb preliminary plans iU21.28 6-6-60 

GCL 1959 item 66 
"        payment tiogers, Taliaferro & lamb hourly basis preliminaiy plans 7-6-60 

*L60.88 GCL 1959 item 66 
"        pay«nt rio,:ers,  i'aliaferro it Lai* lor preliminary work 8-S-60 

. 311.05 QCL 1959 item 66 
"        payment itogers,  i'aliaferro & i*rab preliminary vork •791*. 10-5-60 

. 1959 item 66 
see State Dept.  of Welfare:   apptmt.of architect 7-13=59 
Appr.  cancellation GCL 1959 item 66 - $4,812.42 13.-12-63 
Appr.   travel  exp.   $23.80  L.P.Sangston,principal architect DPI 5-16-OJ 

GCL 1959  item 66 

V15 

Page 

20 
112 

147 

176 

229 

V14 
17 

299 
418 



HEW VOCATIONAL TRAININO SCHOOL FOR BOYS 
(Agency) part or ooutnerri i^^lOHii Udtentlon Center 

LAM) 
see State itept. Public Welfare 
Appr. payment L. Mian Evans topographic in formation of new site 

at Cheltenham iZ,0214.-46 GCL 1959 item 66 

Pate Vol. 

12-1^-59 
2-9-60 

VUi 

P«K« 

U3U 



allotumntB QEF 1950 
DBF 1951 

<ISSI0» OS  PREVAILIHG WAOES tanutes of     Fiif.e. 
Uiacellaneiwa 

$1,1489.58 
$9»736. to allow Commlsslonw to function   5-31-50   V8  330 

without delay 
,30 Acta 50 raquirea contractors will pay for State work wages     1-8-51        UiS 
promulgated by Con, of Prevailing Wages, Circuit Court, Bait, City 
declared the Act unconstitutional. The case goes to the Court of Ui6 
Appeals, Until the final detarnlnation la received BFVI is authorized 
to adopt the schedules on prevailing wagee on awarding essential 
contracts. 



LLOT COMMISSION 
iiiacellangous 

Appr. allolaBirt OSF 1951 $318.85 to Misc.Appropriations #2 it«B W 

Itinutes of 

ll-Hi-50     V8 



SR ffiHORIRL BUILDING 

ikiscellayous 
idnutes of satt 

Appr. $1,700 GEF, repairs to War Memorial Building 
State's share repair work $1,700., 1-06,10.00,05-12 approved 

8-8-63 V17    329 
348 



' er fee He: 
- 

»   additional Punda <25»0OO. Vin. F.Sutter GCL 1955 itfm 161       3-11-57  V13 
"    release of mortgage to State of Haryland 1911» 5-26-57      125 

Keceived $.50,000. from longwood Foundation of Wilmington to match     10-21-59 VIU      390 
State Grants #150,000. for addition to Science Bldg. Schedule 
of payments to be prepared. 

Appr. appointment Hopkins & Pfeiffer Science aidg. OCL 1959 item 150   7-6-60  V15   159 
required matching funds ^150,000. received fron longwood Foundation 

•  contr. Chas. E Bj-ohawn & Sros. fee Hopkins ti Pfeiffer J286,U19.   8-8-60        190 
State participation #150, 000. GCL 1959 item 150 

'*  schedule of payments for contr. Chas. E. Brobaim & Bros.        9-6-60 
«ISO,000. GCL 1959 item ISO 
Kschbach, Pullinger, Stevens i Sruder, Phiia.jPa. SC6* 

in collaboration with Booth Sc Somers plans foi- 
work covered fay Washington Collge Loan 1962 



:A5 L.i'. 
(.Agency^ 

Miscellaneous 

Requested Tiawa on gas storage on "oys'Village pi-operty 
So objection leasing for gas storage. 3i psr acre. State Roads 

to be consulted since part of lease applies to their property 
So sbjection to leasing by State Soads  Commission 
Citizens object to leasing for natural gas storage but are assured 

th*t nothing will be done to injure health or welfare of area 
So option for lanci In Southern Md. for gas storage before clearance 

with Fed. Power Conmission and State Agencies. 

Date  Vol.  Page 

;-i6-S7 

1-20-S8 
3-io-5d 

6-9-58 

V13 212 
238 



rRST MONUMEST OF VJHINGTON 

Interest in buying cornerstone from Edwin H. Pitcher,  bait. 

es of        Paf;e 

4-13-SU   vu     61 



U^ncy) 
Miscellaneous 

.ICE COMMISSION 
apresentative to receive  flat fee  iSO.  per meeting 

iiisappr. rlat fee #50. J.or lid. Hepresentative 

Date      Vol.     Page 

2-13-61   VIS       366 

3-1U-61 397 



WASHINGTON SUBURBAN SANTTRRY COMMISSION ^.^   „ ,  . Date  vol.  Page 
lAgcncy; 

Miscellaneous 
Declined - GEF $60,000 studies by Regional Sanitary Board,    7-3-63  17   296 

referred to Dept.of Budget & Procurement 



COmiTTEE OS MEATHER MODIFICATIONS riinu..e^   ul 

Statements submitted as a result of serious drought and suggestions 
to induce rain. 

MLsappr. (63,201. for experiment to produce artificial rain 
Experiments In Mass. to be investigated. 
Better and permanent solution: rain storage and systeuatic irrigation 
#27,000. proposed now for experiment but rejected because Agricultural 

Authorities of U.of Hd., U.S. Weather Bureau and American Association 
of Meterolcglats have no confidence in success. 

8-19-57 V13  181 



WESTERN MRRyiAND COLI£GE Date 

fippr. $250,000, Men's Dorm, to be turned over to College under 3-8-54 
condition that plans are subj.to approv.of State 
and usual method of bidding is adhered to 

"  O.E.Adams - Edwin G.Rigg retained as architects on dorm.  4-13' 
project. Above conditions accepted. Funds available 
to supplement State's contrib. Total est.cost $400,000. 

contr. Land & Simmons, constr. Men's Dorm. $375,695, $250,000 
GCL 1953 item 181, balance paid by College 

"  release from mortgage 
See Horace Mann League 
Appr. apptmt.E.G.Riggs, architect, new science wing, Lewis Hall 

and new dining hall. Funds- Washington College Loan 1962 

11 

54 

7-12-54 

rage 

45 

76 

171 

7-13-59 14 29 
0-3-63 17 37 
3-17-64 18 



WESTERNPORT, TCWN OF Dace 

Landslides and flash floods severely damaged streets and sewers 5-20-64 18 
Estimated $50,000 - $75,000. Mayor asked Gov.declare Dxsaster Area. 
SRC was asked to survey damages. Drtr.of Civil Defense Agency advxsed 
not request assistance from Fed.C3ovt.because Governor could not 
certify $1,500,000 spent for disaster relief past 12 mos. Gov.willing 
recommend to BPW that State, Allegany Co. and Westemport share 1/3 
each cost of repair. Enabling legislation to be proposed f°r County to 
pay its share. BFW confirmed appr.to participate m cost, $24,000 max. 
and to advance Allegany's share. GEF 1964. 

Report accepted: work authorized 5-20-64 completed, cost $63,501.73 9-14-64 
State's contrib. $21,167.25, $21,167.24 by advance which State 
made to cover Allegany County's participation, to be repaid by County 
during fiscal 1965. 

250 



I 
WICCMICO RIVER 

VAgency; 

See Oysters 

Date       Vol.     Page 

Miscellaneous 

10-4-62        17 
11-13-62 

33 



' '  "(Kgincy)      ""^       V01-     P'8e 

Miscellaneous 
ee Bureau of Mines ^ 11-13-61    V16     169 
" "        "      " ) 6-il-b2 4o6 

) 9-10-62       V17       2 


